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Sanitised APES225 Valuation Report – Financial Planning Firm 

Key Case Facts About This Report For Reviewing Purposes 
 

 
 

Standards & 

Report Type 

This report is a Valuation Engagement and complies with the requirements of the 

Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards 225 (“APES225”) Board who are an 

independent, national body that sets the code of ethics and professional standards with 

which members from CPA Australia, Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand 

(CA ANZ) and the Institute of Public Accountants (IPA) must comply. While this report 

also follows guidance from the International Valuation Standards (“IVS”). 

End Client Case 

Information 

 

We valued 100% of the equity/shares for tax planning purposes. Valuation Date: 30 June 

2020. Report Date: 15 November 2020. 

 
InteleK’s Clients 

InteleK was engaged by the sole shareholder of the subject company (the “Client”). We 

were referred the subject company through our network of financial intermediaries of 

accountants, lawyers, valuation firms and brokers.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Process 

This project was typical in nature and followed a fairly standard process with InteleK. 
1. InteleK was referred the Client via email from our accountant contact. We 

then gathered some basic information via email and organised an 
introductory 20 minute call with the Client. 

2. We gathered further information on that call and explained the valuation 
process to the Client, educating them about valuation documentation, to 
logistics and how we produce the final number. 

3. An engagement letter (contract) was issued to the Client detailing the 
project information clarified on the call. 

4. Once the engagement letter was signed and deposit paid, InteleK 
commenced the valuation. The Client emailed InteleK the necessary 
valuation documentation, from financials to our questionnaire in the days 
that followed.  

5. Upon initial documentation analysis, InteleK then had follow up questions 
via email, with a 30-minute call that followed with company management. 

6. Once an initial draft valuation number was developed, we sent the Client 
the draft numbers and had a 15 minute call to explain our key assumptions 
and valuation approaches. Once the Client was comfortable and agreed with 
our numbers, we then delivered the draft report three business days later. 

7. The Client then signed off on the report and the final report was issued. 
8. You can expect a 7-10 business day turnaround for our average valuation 

engagement, from when InteleK receives all the necessary information. (This 
particular valuation was approximately 25 days, due to the wait time on 
information from the client). 

 
Pricing 

InteleK’s valuation reports generally start at $5,000 up to $10,000. For further detail on 

what drives price within that range and a specific price for this example report, please 

speak with me directly. 

Andrew Mackson, CFA, ABV 

andrew.mackson@intelekcf.com 
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Re: Valuation of 100% of the Equity of Financial Partners Pty Ltd 

Dear Mr Clark, 

Financial Partners Pty Ltd 
 

At your request and pursuant to your authorisation, we have conducted a valuation of 100% of 

the equity of Financial Partners Pty Ltd (hereinafter referred to as “Financial Partners” or “the 

Company"), as at 30 June 2020, which is detailed in this Valuation Report. It is our 

understanding that this valuation may be relied upon for tax planning purposes. 

 

We have performed a Valuation Engagement (this “Valuation Report”), as defined by the 

Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards 225 (“APES225”), of the Company as of or at the 

Valuation Date of 30 June 2020. This valuation uses going concern as the premise of value to 

arrive at an estimate of value, which was formed upon the review of the information listed in 

Appendix D: Sources of Information. The resulting estimate of value should not be used for any 

other purpose or by any other party. This valuation engagement was conducted in accordance 

with APES225. 

 

This Valuation Report expresses its estimate of value as a conclusion of value and has been 

performed under the basic/standard of value of "Market Value", as defined by the Australian 

Taxation Office used herein, defined ordinarily as “the price that would be negotiated in an 

open and unrestricted market between a knowledgeable, willing but not anxious buyer and a 

knowledgeable, willing but not anxious seller acting at arm's length.” 

 

We have appraised a majority, controlling and privately marketable ownership interest in the 

assets of the subject company. Our Valuation Report consists of: 

 This letter which identifies the subject and scope of this valuation and summarises our 

opinion of value. 

 A report containing (i) descriptive data on the Company (ii) a discussion of the appropriate 

valuation Methodologies and the application of those Methodologies to the valuation of 

the Company and (iii) the conclusions attained throughout this analysis. 

 

We are of the opinion that, subject to the qualifications made within the body of this report, 

the Market Value of 100% of the equity (shares) of the Company is: 



InteleK Corporate Finance 3 Valuation Report 

 

 

 
 
 

Shareholder Level Conclusion of Value Value 

100% Equity Value - Controlling and Privately-Marketable $42,425,000 

Ownership Interest under valuation 100% 

100% Equity Value Rounded - Controlling and Privately-Marketable $42,425,000 

 

Therefore, based on the above, I conclude the Market Value of 100% of the equity (shares) of 

the Company on a going concern basis is $42,425,000 rounded, as at the Valuation Date of 30 

June 2020. 

 

To arrive at our conclusion of equity (share) value before any secondary discounts, we defined 

and considered the following: 
 

 
 

Operating Asset Value 

(Used for an Asset Sale) 

All operating assets such as furniture, fixtures & equipment (“FFE” or 

PPE) plus (+) all intangible assets, including business goodwill. 

 

Note: If any other short term assets were to be included in an asset sale, 

these would be added (+) to the Operating Asset Value. 

 
Enterprise Value 

Operating Asset Value plus (+) 

normal net working capital (normal levels of short term assets minus 

short term liabilities). 

 
 
 

Equity Value 

Enterprise Value minus (-) 

the value of all interest-bearing debt (long- and short-term component 

of debt) plus (+) other non-operating/surplus assets (excess cash or 

working capital, non-core assets such as financial investments & real 

estate etc.). 

The above definition follows the accepted practices to arrive to a conclusion of value. We have 

made no investigation of, and assume no responsibility for, the title to or any encumbrances 

against Financial Partners Pty Ltd or its assets. Neither InteleK Corporate Finance, nor any of its 

directors and or employees have any financial interest in Financial Partners Pty Ltd, or its 

assets. We certify that the compensation received by InteleK Corporate Finance for this study is 

not in any manner contingent upon the conclusions stated. 

 

This report is subject to the limiting factors and assumptions which appear at the end of the 

report. We have no obligation to update this Valuation Report or our Conclusion of Value for 

information that comes to our attention after the date of this report. 

 

Andrew Mackson, CFA, ABV 

Co-founder & Head Business Valuer 

InteleK Corporate Finance 

15 November 2020 
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Executive Summary 
 

Valuation Date 
 

30 June 2020 

 

Report Type 
 

Valuation Report 

 

Standard of Value 
 

Market Value 

 

Premise of Value 
 

Going concern 

 

Intended Use 
 

Taxation and planning purposes 

 

Client(s) 
 

John Clark 

 

Intended User(s) 
 

John Clark & Financial Partners Pty Ltd 

 

Subject Company 
 

Financial Partners Pty Ltd (ABN: 123 456 789) 

 
Level of Value 

Majority, controlling, privately marketable ownership 

interest in 100% of the equity of the subject company. 

Extraordinary Assumptions or 

Hypothetical Conditions 

 
None 

 
Valuation Currency 

 
Australian dollar 

 
Certifying Valuer 

 
Andrew Mackson, CFA, ABV 
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Purpose and Scope of the Valuation 
 

The valuation described in this Valuation Report “Report” was made for the purpose of 

expressing our conclusion of the Market Value of 100% of the equity of Financial Partners Pty 

Ltd (hereinafter referred to as " Financial Partners " or "the Company"), at the request of John 

Clark. The Valuation Date (“Valuation Date”) is 30 June 2020, and it is our understanding that 

this valuation may be relied upon to for tax planning purposes. 

 

In forming our conclusion of value, we have relied upon the information provided to us as 

detailed in Appendix D. We have not conducted a site review of the subject Company’s 

premises, nor have we audited the Company’s financial statements, which have been provided 

by the Company’s Management and/or its financial advisors. We have no reason to believe that 

the provided financial statements and management accounts are not true or accurate. 

 

We have not been advised of any changes during the valuation that will impact the business in 

the future. It’s important to note that to arrive at a premise a value is a process that contains 

subjectivity and if provided with various information or exogenous events could change the 

conclusion of value, which we have not been advised as of the Valuation Date. This valuation 

process uses the standards defined by Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards 225 

(“APES225”) and different methodologies accepted to perform a valuation. 

 
Report Type 

 
The scope of work is a Valuation Engagement written as a “Valuation Report”, defined as: 

(i) Its conclusion of value is expressed as either a single dollar amount or a range; 

(ii) It considers all relevant information as of the Valuation Date available to the valuer at the 

time of performance of the valuation; 

(iii) The valuer conducts appropriate procedures to collect and analyse all information 

expected to be relevant to the valuation; and 

(iv) The valuation considers all conceptual approaches deemed to be relevant by the valuer. 

 
Standard and Premise of Value 

 
The International Valuation Standards (“IVS”) Section 104 Bases of Value is based on the key 

concept that it is a valuer’s sole responsibility to choose the relevant basis (or bases) of value 

according to the terms and purpose of the valuation assignment. 



InteleK Corporate Finance 7 Valuation Report 

 

 

The standard of value selected for the valuation of Financial Partners is “Market Value” which is 

defined by the Australian Taxation Office as “the price that would be negotiated in an open and 

unrestricted market between a knowledgeable, willing but not anxious buyer and a 

knowledgeable, willing but not anxious seller acting at arm's length.” 

 

There are two primary Premises of Value for valuing a company: 

1. Going-Concern: Going-concern value refers to a company that has the resources to 

continue the operation indefinitely; and 

2. Liquidation: A liquidation premise of value refers to the value of a company if 

operations are ceased and the assets are sold off separately. Within liquidation value, 

assets may be valued under an orderly liquidation value where assets are assumed to be 

sold over a reasonable period of time to maximise the proceeds received, or under 

forced liquidation where they are sold under quick or forced terms, often resulting in 

lower values than under an orderly liquidation. 

 

The appraisal was performed under the premise of value of going concern. 
 

Valuation Date: This valuation is made as of 30 June 2020. 
 

Report Date: This report is prepared as of 15 November 2020. 

 
Assets Appraised: The scope of this valuation is limited to the 100% of the equity/shares of 

Financial Partners Pty Ltd. 

 
 
 
 
 

We note that some of the numbers and Company details in this Report have been modified 

from the original valuation for sanitisation purposes. 
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Business Description 
 

Details removed for sanitisation purposes. 
 

Financial Partners was founded in 2010. The company was conceived as a financial planning 

consulting firm, but after a profitable first several years and a rapidly growing client base, the 

Company expanded its portfolio to also include Tax planning and other financial services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
We note that some of the numbers and Company details in this Report have been modified 

from the original valuation for sanitisation purposes. 
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Economic & Industry Analysis 
 

Where possible to quantify, we have considered both the economic and industry factors in our 

financial projections for Company. Other factors have been accounted for in our estimation of 

the required rate of return for the Company, as discussed in more detail further within this 

report. 

 

Australian Economy1 
 

Gross Domestic Product 
 

The economy contracted by 0.3% in the March quarter, leaving annual GDP growth at 1.4%, the 

weakest annual rate since 2009. This is the result of the bushfires and the early impacts of 

COVID-19. In per capita terms the economy contracted by 0.7% in the March quarter. 

 

Consumer Spending 
 

Household consumption contracted in the first quarter of 2020, falling by 1.1% over the 

quarter, and 0.2% over the year. Consumption doesn’t contract very often – largely because of 

first needs goods, like food and utilities – and the decline to activity in the March quarter was 

the largest since 1986. 

 

Government Spending 
 

Government spending rose by 1.2% Quarter on Quarter (“q/q”) and contributed 0.3 ppt to 

quarterly growth. The vast majority of the growth is in Government consumption; growth in 

Government consumption was already strong and has been boosted by the bushfire and 

COVID-19 response. In the March quarter, Government consumption grew by 1.8% q/q and 

contributed 0.3 ppt to growth over the quarter. 

 

Investment 
 

Private business investment saw mixed fortunes in Q1, leaving it as a neutral force on quarterly 

GDP. However, indicators suggest investment will drag on growth in the period ahead. 

 

Non-mining private business investment contracted by 1.7% in Q1, which was offset by mining 

investment and continued its expansion growing by 3.6% q/q and 10.3% through the year. 

 

 
 

1 Quarterly Economic Update: Q1-FY20. EY Australia. June 2020. 
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Purchases of machinery and equipment fell by 1.6% in Q1 detracting 0.1 ppt from growth, 

reflecting firms scaling back their expansion plans. However, non-residential construction rose 

slightly, by 0.3% q/q. 

 

Unemployment 
 

The labour market was steady in Q1, with unemployment averaging 5.2% over the quarter, 

unchanged from the Q4 average. However, spare capacity rose with under-employment rising 

to average 8.7% over the quarter, compared with 8.4% over Q4 2019. 

 

Consumer Prices and Inflation 

 
Inflation undershot the RBA’s 2-3% target band for the 17th consecutive quarter, with 

underlying inflation as measured by the trimmed mean at 1.8% y/y in Q1. Headline inflation 

nudged higher, to an annual rate of 2.2%. 

 

Interest Rates 
 

In March, the Reserve Bank of Australia board decided the following: reduce the cash rate 

target to 0.25 per cent; a target for the yield on 3-year Australian Government bonds of around 

0.25 per cent; a term funding facility for the banking system, with particular support for credit 

to small and medium-sized businesses; and exchange settlement balances at the Reserve Bank 

will be remunerated at 10 basis points, rather than zero as would have been the case under the 

previous arrangements. These decisions were maintained throughout the second quarter of 

2020.2 

 

Small Business Confidence 
 

In March business confidence plummeted to an all-time low as businesses grappled with the 

early fall out from the pandemic, supply chain disruptions, and social distancing policy. The 

profit environment is weak, overall profits in the March quarter rose by just 1.1%, but for small 

businesses, they fell by 10%. 

 

Faced with these challenges, the focus for many businesses is on survival, not expansion. 

Forced hibernation, restrained cash flow and the possibility of a recession are all working 

against the intended boost of low interest rates, and capex plans reflect that. 

 
 

 
 

2 Reserve Bank of Australia Statements by Philip Lowe: Monetary Policies Decision. 
https://www.rba.gov.au/media-releases/2020/ 

http://www.rba.gov.au/media-releases/2020/
http://www.rba.gov.au/media-releases/2020/
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Economic Outlook 
 

The economic outlook remains one of recessionary conditions and a very weak labour market. 

The economy is likely to begin recovering in Q3, but it will be a long bumpy road, and 

government support is going to be required for some time to come. Boosting consumer and 

business confidence is critical to generating a sustainable recovery. 

 

Note that Q1 GDP results don’t tell us much about the full impact of COVID-19 nor the 

effectiveness of the policy response to date, however, understanding the dynamics at play 

before the onset of the pandemic is important. 

 

Economic Impact on Company Value 
 

The current conditions of the overall economy will continue to have repercussions on the 

discretionary income of households and enterprises which will impact the sales of Financial 

Partners. As more clients face the need to cut discretionary expenses in order to cope with 

economic turmoil, financial advisory might not be perceived as an urgent matter. In addition to 

this many enterprises have been forced to close during the pandemic, which results in a smaller 

client base. 

 

Industry Analysis3 

The Company is part of the Financial Planning and Investment Advice industry. Below we 

outline a brief summary of the industry. 

Financial Planning and Investment Advice 

 
Establishments in the industry provide financial planning and advice to clients. The major 

products & services in the industry include: 

 

• Superannuation and retirement advice 

• Loan and investment advice 

• SMSF advice 

• Tax advice 

• Other services 

The Federal Government implemented the Future of Financial Advice (FOFA) reforms in July 

2013 in response to several cases of poor financial advice from industry professionals that led 

 
 

 
3 IBISWorld Report ID: K6419b, Financial Planning and Investment Advice in Australia Industry Report. October 
2019. 
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to significant losses for clients. The FOFA reforms aim to ensure the industry's professional 

integrity and transparency. In addition, the Royal Commission into Misconduct in the Banking, 

Superannuation, and Financial Services Industry has placed significant regulatory pressure on 

industry operators. The Commission has found operators in breach of FOFA legislation; in 

particular, the Commission found AMP, Commonwealth Bank (CBA), NAB, and Westpac to have 

charged fees to customers without providing a service. 

An increase in the All-Ordinaries index and higher disposable incomes over the past five years 

have increased consumer wealth; however, investors have lost confidence in industry 

operators, as the Financial Services Royal Commission (FSRC) revealed misconduct across the 

industry. As a result, investors have either delayed seeking financial advice or turned to robo- 

advisers. Industry revenue is expected to contract at an annualised 2.5% over the five years 

through 2019-20, to $4.7 billion. This includes an anticipated revenue fall of 0.5% in 2019-20. 

Key Statistics 
 

Competitive Landscape 
 

The Financial Planning and Investment Advice industry has a low market share concentration. 

The top four operators in the industry are estimated to hold over 30% of the industry's market 

share. Dealer groups, or financial advisory networks, dominate the industry. These are often 

affiliated with larger financial institutions such as banks or wealth management businesses. 

 

Industry concentration has increased over the past five years, mainly through mergers and 

acquisitions. Industry consolidation is being driven by the economies of scale achieved through 

larger numbers of financial planners in the same dealer group. Larger financial institutions have 

increasingly distributed their financial products through dealer groups, and by cross-selling 

financial products. Additionally, many smaller firms have found the new FOFA regulations 

difficult to adapt to and have either exited the industry or become acquisition targets for larger 

firms. 
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According to IBISWorld, the key success factor of the industry are as follows: 

 Ability to effectively communicate and negotiate: Financial planners and investment 

advisers must be able to offer clear and reasonable advice to clients and negotiate 

competitively with financial product suppliers. 

 Must have license: Industry operators and their affiliated financial planners and 

investment advisers must comply with ASIC license requirements. 

  Having a loyal customer base: Establishing a loyal customer base can help an operator 

retain their clients and expand through word-of-mouth referrals. 

 Market research and understanding: Advisers require reliable and reputable research 

support regarding economic analyses and financial instruments from a firm’s head office 

or third-party providers of market intelligence to give sound advice. 

 Qualified work force: Industry operators require a workforce with appropriate 

qualifications, in-depth experience, good product knowledge and strong marketing skills 

to promote a firm’s reputation for providing high-quality service. 

Industry Outlook 
 

As a result of tighter regulations, many existing players, especially smaller firms, are forecast to 

exit the industry over the next five years. In addition, continued consolidation is projected to 

exacerbate the fall in industry enterprise numbers over the period. However, the industry is 

forecast to benefit from the new legislation over the long term. Greater pricing transparency 

and a more ethical operational and remuneration framework will likely reinvigorate investor 

confidence, bolstering demand for financial advice over the next five years. Overall, industry 

revenue is forecast to grow at an annualised 0.7% over the five years through 2024-25, to $4.9 

billion. 

Price is anticipated to become a more important basis of competition in the industry over the 

next five years. Industry profitability is forecast to decline over the period as firms’ lower prices 

to lock in clients and secure market share. Higher compliance costs and additional adviser 

training expenses are projected to reduce profit margins over the next five years. Consequently, 

industry players will need to develop affordable and well-structured remuneration models to 

maintain their profitability over the period. 
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Financial Review 
 

In forming our conclusion of value of the Company, we have analysed the Company’s financial 

performance and position over the Financial Years from 2018 to 2020 inclusive (“the Period”). 

The Financial Year (“FY”) for Financial Partners is a twelve-month period ending 30 June. In 

doing so, we have reviewed the Company’s profit and loss statements and balance sheets 

(statements of position). Refer to appendixes E, F, and G for further details. 

 

Income Statement 
 

($000's) FY2018 % FY2019 % FY2020 % 

Total Revenue $ 16,146 100% $ 19,377 100% $ 15,471 100% 

Total COGS $ - 0% $ - 0% $ - 0% 

Gross Profit $ 16,146 100% $ 19,377 100% $ 15,471 100% 

Total Operating Expenses $ 11,920 74% $ 12,338 64% $ 11,212 72% 

Earnings Before Interest & Tax (EBIT) $ 4,226 26% $ 7,040 36% $ 4,259 28% 

Earnings Before Tax (EBT) $ 4,241 26% $ 7,055 36% $ 4,267 28% 

Net Profit After Tax (NPAT) $ 3,074 19% $ 5,115 26% $ 3,094 20% 

Note: (1) Information from Company Financial Statements. (2) EBIT = Earnings before interest and taxes. (3) EBT = Earnings before taxes. (4) 

NPAT = Net profits after taxes. 

 

Financial Performance FY2018-2020 
 

Note: Information from Company Financial Statements. 
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Performance Commentary 

 Revenue: Revenue experienced high volatility over the Period; from FY2018 to FY2019, 

the Company’s sales surged 20.01% partially explained by the overall performance of 

the economy which boosted the demand for financial & tax planning services, and 

primarily due to the continued building of corporate goodwill through delivery of 

services. In FY2020, revenue decreased significantly from a base of $19,377,323 in 

FY2019 to $15,471,218 (a 20.16% decrease). Growth in FY2020 was negatively impacted 

by a decrease in demand for financial planning and other financial advisory services 

largely due to the impact of COVID-19. 

 Total COGS: The nature of the business implies that the Company has no COGS linked to 

their sales. 

 Total Operating Expenses: Operating expenses were $12,337,805 (63.67% of sales) in 

FY2019 before increasing in FY2020 as a percentage of sales to 72.47% due to the 

decrease in sales with a fairly consistent cost structure. 

 EBIT: EBIT experienced some volatility due to the decrease in revenue in FY2020. In 

FY2019 EBIT was $7,039,518 before declining in FY2020 to $4,259,308 (a 39.49% 

decrease). The EBIT margin experienced a small spike in FY2019 derived from increased 

revenue relative to operating costs. 
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Historical Balance Sheet  

($000 's) FY2018 % FY2019 % FY2020 % 

Total Current Assets $ 3,904 97.1% $ 4,455 98.0% $ 4,671 98.5% 

Total Assets $ 4,020 100.0% $ 4,548 100.0% $ 4,741 100.0% 

Total Current Liabilities $ 2,421 60.2% $ 2,643 58.1% $ 2,544 53.7% 

Total Liabilities $ 2,421 60.2% $ 2,643 58.1% $ 2,544 53.7% 

Total Equity $ 1,599 39.8% $ 1,904 41.9% $ 2,197 46.3% 

Note: Information from Company Financial Statements. 

 

Balance Sheet & Financial Position 
 
 
 

Note: Information from Company Financial Statements. 

 

Financial Position Commentary 

 Total Current Assets: Current assets were consistently higher than current liabilities 

across the analysed period. They consisted primarily of accounts receivable and cash. 

Additionally, current assets made up the majority of total assets in all years. 

 Total Liabilities: Total liabilities are made up mostly by trade payables and tax related 

expenses. Total liabilities were $2,420,865 in FY2018 and increased to $2,543,679 by 

FY2020 explained by the slight increase of trade payables. 

 Total Equity: Total equity consistently grew each year explained by a positive 

operational cash flow increasing its retained earnings. In FY2018 the total equity of the 

Company was $1,598,900 and by FY2020, it increased $598,280 reaching $2,197,180. 
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Valuation Approaches and Methodologies 
 

Business valuation is guided by two fundamental economic principles: 

1. Principle of ‘Future Benefits’: A rational buyer will not buy an asset at a price that 

exceeds the cash flows that the asset is expected to generate in the future, adjusted for 

risks associated with achieving those streams of cash flows and time value of money. 

2. Principle of ‘Substitution’: A rational buyer will not buy an asset at a price that exceeds 

the cost to acquire or recreate a similar asset, with similar or greater economic utility. 

 

Generally accepted valuation principles require reliance on three basic approaches: 

1. The Income Approach; 

2. The Market Approach; and 

3. The Asset Based (Cost) Approach. 
 

These Approaches are generally based upon the capitalisation/discount of income, the 

market/stock exchanges for comparable assets and the cost to reproduce the assets. The 

Income, Market and Asset/Cost Approaches are briefly summarised below. 

 

Income Approach 
 

The Income Approach is a valuation technique that capitalises or discounts the anticipated 

income from an appraised asset. This approach is predicated on developing either cash flow or 

income projections which are then discounted for time and risk. 

 

The main business valuation Methods for SMEs under the Income Approach are: 

1. Discounted Cash Flows (“DCF”); and 

2. Capitalisation of Future Maintainable Earnings (“FME”). 
 

Discounted Cash Flows: The Methods such as DCF that utilise a ‘stream of earnings’ is known as 

the discounting Methods. The discounting Methods directly account for the time value of 

money and determine the value of the business enterprise as the present value of the 

projected earnings/income stream. The risk is quantified by means of the discount rate. 
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Capitalisation of Future Maintainable Earnings: The Methods such as the Capitalisation of FME 

which rely upon a single value of business earnings are referred to in general as direct 

capitalisation Methods. A ‘single measure of earnings’ is an identified earnings number based 

on historical figures, which are believed to be the most probable representation of 

maintainable earnings into the future. The risk is then quantified by means of the capitalisation 

rate. 

 

The selection of these methods depends on the historical performance and the ability to 

forecast the future, of the company under valuation. 

 

Market Approach 
 

The Market Approach is another approach that provides an indication of value by comparing 

the asset under valuation with identical or comparable (that is similar) assets for which price 

information is available. This comparison measure is the estimated market value based on 

market prices in actual transactions that have recently been established in the market. After 

studying the selling prices, value adjustments are made for comparability differences. 

 

The main business valuation Methods for SMEs under the Market Approach are: 
 

1. Comparative Private Company Method; 

 
2. Comparative Public Company Method; and 

 
3. Comparative Prior Transactions Method. 

 
Comparative Private Company Method: The Comparative Private Company Transaction Method 

uses historical transactional data of private companies that provide a reasonable basis for 

comparison to the relevant investment characteristics of the company being valued. Guideline 

companies are used as a basis to develop valuation conclusions with respect to the subject 

company under the presumption that a similar market exists for the subject company as exists 

for the guideline private companies. 

 

Comparative Public Company Method: The Comparative Public Company Method uses historical 

transactional and trading data of public companies that provide a reasonable basis for 

comparison to the relevant investment characteristics of the company being valued. Guideline 

public companies are used as a basis to develop valuation conclusions with respect to the 

subject company under the presumption that a similar market exists for the subject company as 

exists for the guideline publicly traded companies. 
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Comparative Prior Transactions Method: The Comparative Prior Transaction Method uses 

recent transactions involving the Company’s stock. The principle of substitution is used to 

determine the value. This simply means that if one arm’s length Fair Market Value transaction 

occurred at a given price then if nothing has substantially changed, another arm’s length Fair 

Market Value transaction would occur at the same price. 

 

The selection of these Methods depends on the comparative transactional data available. 
 

Asset Based (Cost) Approach 
 

The Asset Based Approach (or the Cost Approach) provides an indication of value using the 

economic principle that a buyer will pay no more for an asset than the cost to obtain an asset of 

equal utility (benefit). 

 

The main business valuation Methods for SMEs under the Asset Based Approach are: 

1. Book Value Method; 

2. Adjusted Net Assets Method; and 

3. Orderly Liquidation Method. 
 

Book Value: The book value Method simply calculates the book value, which is an accounting- 

based value that is calculated by subtracting the book value of total liabilities from the book 

value of total assets. This method takes as fact that the underlying assets are the driving factor 

in the valuation of the company and that the Fair Market Value is approximated by the book 

value. 

 

Adjusted Net Asset Value: Determination of asset value begins with the company’s reported 

financial statements. Adjustments are made, as necessary or appropriate, to reflect the market 

values of the corporation’s assets and liabilities, as opposed to their book values. The objective 

is to arrive at a net asset value, which is defined as the difference between the adjusted 

valuation of all assets and liabilities. Net asset value should reflect the valuation of assets and 

liabilities in the context of a going concern. Therefore, net asset value is not the company’s 

liquidation value (Orderly or otherwise) because liquidation value assumes that the business is 

not a going concern. 
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Orderly Liquidation Value: The Orderly Liquidation Value of the company’s assets is another 

method that is generally not considered appropriate for valuing operating entities. If the 

company is being valued as a going concern, it will not be able to liquidate its assets and 

continue operations. However, if the company is being liquidated or the ownership interest 

being valued has the ability to liquidate the company and would receive a higher return on 

investment from the liquidation, the liquidation value may be the company’s best indication of 

value. 

 

The Orderly Liquidation Value method develops a value by adjusting the reported book values 

of a subject company’s individual assets to their actual or estimated Fair Market Values as if 

they were to be sold in an orderly, piecemeal manner and subtracting the associated liabilities 

adjusted to their actual or estimated fair market liquidation value. 

 

The selection of these Methods often are heavily influenced by the structure of the balance 

sheet and premise of value. 
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Approaches Used 
 

Under ideal circumstances, all three Approaches may be applicable to the valuation of an asset. 

For certain types of assets, one or more valuation Approaches may be inappropriate. In certain 

instances, results indicated by one Approach may vary widely from the other two Approaches. 

When this situation exists, the valuer must discern the reasons for this difference and select the 

Methods that best represent the considerations of both a willing and knowledgeable buyer and 

seller. 

 

In valuing Financial Partners, we have formed our conclusion of value using the Income 

Approach. We used a weighted average of the Capitalisation of FME and DCF Methods since the 

Company communicated they believe there is an equal probability that: 

 

• the historical results as derived under the Capitalisation of FME are repeated in future; 

or 

• the Company is able to achieve significant organic growth in the upcoming years, as per 

Management’s estimations within the DCF Method. 

 

In the following section of this report, we describe the valuation Methods utilised in estimating 

the value of the Company as a going concern. 

 

Income Approach – Capitalisation of FME 
 

To determine the Company’s value using this Approach, we use the FME as the basic measure 

of the Company’s earning power. To establish what is the FME of the Company, we have used 

the metric of “normalised earnings”, defined as the normalised debt-free pre-tax income 

available to both debt and equity investors. 

 

We note that most businesses receive revenue and incur costs from time to time that could be 

considered to be: 

(i) Non-recurring in nature, that is an expense that is considered a “once off” expense, not 

being repeated in the various financial periods; 

(ii) Non-cash in nature, that is an expense or income is recorded but no cash is paid out or 

received); and/or 

(iii) Non-commercial in nature, that is they are not required for or derived from the 

Company’s usual activities, not at arms-length or market rates. 
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FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 

Based on the above, this normalisation of the Company’s Income Statement has been 

performed to arrive at a FME measure. The differences between the operating and normalised 

profits for the Period are as follows: 
 

Adjusted Income Statement 
 

Total Revenue        $  16,145,920   $  19,377,323   $  15,471,218 

Earnings Before Tax (EBT) (1) $ 4,240,575 $ 7,055,188 $ 4,267,435 

Total Adjustments for Debt-free Pre Tax Income (2) $ 360,763 $ 381,918 $ 252,360 

Adjusted Debt-free Pre Tax Income (3) = (1) + (2) $ 4,601,338 $ 7,437,105 $ 4,519,796 

Note: Derived from adding and adjusting non-recurring, non-cash, and non-business-related expenses from financial 

statements. Please see appendix F for further details. 

 

In establishing the FME, we have analysed the last three historical financial years (2018-2020) 

to build a picture of what we believe will be the future maintainable earnings of the Company, 

moving forward. We have selected the normalised earnings (adjusted debt-free pre-tax income) 

as the most appropriate earnings metric for FME, as management decisions can impact and 

potentially skew interest and taxes, impacting the “usability” of other earnings metrics (such as 

net profit). For the full list of normalised earnings adjustments please see appendix F. 

 
Given we made a range of adjustments in establishing the normalised earnings of the Company 

that could only be made by a controlling shareholder ("Controlling Adjustments”), this will 

ultimately then yield a value that is on a controlling interest basis, making no further enterprise 

level discounts or premiums applicable to arrive at a controlling valuation. 

 
In order to arrive at an FME figure, we weighted each year considering several factors like the 

relative mature state of the company, sales growth in FY2019 and the decrease of 20.16% in 

sales caused by COVID19 in FY2020. A company in this stage is likely to have steady revenue 

levels. Even though a favourable panorama for discretionary spending in FY2019 represented a 

spike in sales, the correlation between overall economic conditions and industry income implies 

that a year like FY2018 is equally likely to occur again. Therefore, we weighted FY2018 and 

FY2019 at 40% each, accounting for the effects of external drivers on the demand for this type 

of services. 

 
On the other hand, FY2020 represented a significant decrease in total sales, deriving from a 

decrease in discretionary expenses as several enterprises and individual’s income was 

diminished by lockdowns and by a weakened economy. At the beginning of FY2020 revenue 

was expected to be similar to that of FY2018 or above, this was not possible as the last quarter 

income was heavily affected by COVID-19. Despite the Coronavirus being an outlier event, this 



InteleK Corporate Finance 23 Valuation Report 

 

 

does show that the Company can be heavily impacted by systematic shocks, whilst there is not 

enough information available to conclude that there will be a rapid recovery for the economy. 

Therefore, we weighted FY2020 at 20% to account for the exposure to systematic risks and its 

effect on future earnings. 

 
The weighted average FME calculation is summarised below: 

 
Future Maintainable Earnings (FME) 

 

Year Adjusted Value Weighting Weighted Value 

FY2018 $ 4,601,338 40% $ 1,840,535 

FY2019 $ 7,437,105 40% $ 2,974,842 

FY2020 $ 4,519,796 20% $ 903,959 

Weighted Average Adjusted = FME  100% $ 5,719,336 

Note: Information from Company’s adjusted normalised earnings of Financial Statements. Normalised earnings and weighted value are 

expressed in thousands ($000’s). 

 

The estimated FME is $5,719,336. 
 

Adjusted Net Cash Flow available to Total Invested Capital (“TIC”) 

With the estimated FME, which is the weighted average of the normalised earnings shown 

above, we then need to adjust this to find the net cash flow available to total invested capital, 

(both debt and equity financing sources). The procedure is as follows: 
 

Metric Amount 

Adjusted Debt-free Pre Tax Income Selected 

Less: Tax 25.00% 

Adjusted Debt-free Net Income (earnings available to TIC) 

Plus: Depreciation (going forward) 

Less: Capital Expenditure 

Less: Net Working Capital (going forward) 

Adjusted Net Cash Flow available to Total Invested Capital (TIC) 

Note: Deriving normalised earnings to Total Invested Capital. 

$ 5,719,336 

$ 1,429,834 

$ 4,289,502 

$ - 

$ - 

$ (55,409) 

$ 4,234,093 

 

Assumptions 

 Taxes: The income tax rate is estimated at 25% considering the expected changes to the 

small business company tax rates set by the Australia taxation office (“ATO”), where it is 
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expected that the corporate tax rate for small businesses will be lowered from 26% in 

FY2021 to 25% in FY2022 and beyond4. 

 Capital Expenditures & Depreciation: Management did not communicate any estimated 

expansionary Capital Expenditure (“CAPEX”); thus, no expansionary CAPEX nor 

associated depreciation were included in the calculation of total adjusted net cash flow 

available to TIC. We note that adjusted depreciation has been included in calculating the 

normalised earnings used to derive the FME of the Company. This depreciation amount 

is an estimation of the required annual maintenance or replacement CAPEX to sustain 

(not expand) the existing capital assets of the Company. 

 Working Capital Needs: based on the historical net working capital of the Company, we 

have estimated an immaterial change of $55,409 into perpetuity for the Company. In 

forming our opinion of the required incremental “normal” net working capital moving 

forward, we have considered the expected growth rate into perpetuity as well as 

excluded any surplus assets and identified excess cash for the estimation of the working 

capital needs. 

 

Adjusted Net Cash Flow available to Total Invested Capital 

The adjusted net cash flow available to TIC is then increased by the long-term sustainable 

growth rate of the Company, that in the long-term, tends to converge to the natural growth 

rate of the economy. We have selected a sustainable growth rate of 2.58% for the Company 

taking into consideration the annual growth of Australian nominal GDP over the last 15 years. 

The 2.58% growth rate is assumed to be a reasonable reflection of the future and the long-term 

macroeconomic trends of the Australian economy. 

The adjusted net cash flow available to the Company is then increased by the long-term 

sustainable growth rate of the Company, to find next year's adjusted net cash flow available to 

the Company which is then discounted using an appropriate discount rate to identify the value 

of the total invested capital as of the Valuation Date. 

Discount rate 

To calculate the discount rate or weighted average cost of capital (WACC) we have used the 

Company’s expected capital structure in the long run, as well as discussions with management. 

As previously mentioned, it results in a 100% equity-funded capital structure. Accordingly, the 

 
 

 

 
 

4 Australian Taxation Office. https://www.ato.gov.au/rates/changes-to-company-tax-rates/. 

http://www.ato.gov.au/rates/changes-to-company-tax-rates/
http://www.ato.gov.au/rates/changes-to-company-tax-rates/
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Variable Amount 

calculated weighted average cost of capital (WACC) is equal to the cost of equity of 12.85%. 

Refer to Appendix H for the full breakdown of the discount rate. 

 
Midyear Convention 

In the normal discounting process, it is assumed that the benefit stream is available to the 

hypothetical buyer at the end of the period. This is not always the case since sales and expenses 

occur over the course of a period. The benefit stream is then available during the period and 

not only at the end. To implement this logic, a midyear convention is used. The midyear 

convention calculates the present value of a benefit stream using arithmetic that presumes half 

is available before the midyear point and half is available after the midyear point. We have 

applied the midyear convention because it more closely represents the cash flows received by 

the subject entity. 

 

Capitalisation of FME Method 

With all the necessary inputs thus determined, discounting the net cash flow to TIC with the 

capitalisation rate of 12.85% (where the difference between the cost of capital/discount rate 

and the capitalisation rate is the long-term expected growth rate), and the application of the 

midyear convention, the final total invested capital is as follows: 
 

Adjusted Net Cash Flow available to TIC (1) $ 4,234,093 

Long Term Sustainable Growth Rate (2) 2.58% 

Next Year's Adjusted Net Cash Flow available to TIC (3) = (1)*[1+(2)] $ 4,343,332 

Capitalization Rate (4) 12.85% 

(5) TIC = (3)/[(4)-(2)] $   42,302,439 

Midyear Convention Adjustment (6) 1.06 

 
 

Note: Determination of Fair Market Value of Total Invested Capital on a controlling, marketable basis. 

 

Indicated Income Approach Value 

The resulting Total Invested Capital was calculated on a controlling, marketable basis. At an 

enterprise level there is no ready market for a private closely held business, resulting in a “lack 

of marketability” when compared to public listed companies. Therefore, we believe it 

appropriate to apply a Discount for Lack Of Marketability (“DLOM”) to derive a controlling 

privately marketable enterprise value. Accordingly, we consider a DLOM of 10% appropriate to 

apply to the Company’s TIC at an enterprise level. 

Following this, the value of the Total Invested Capital on a controlling, non-marketable basis is 

$40,444,000 rounded. This is prior to any discounts at a shareholder level (see section 

“Discounts and Other Considerations” for detail on the theory behind DLOM). 

Final Total Invested Capital (7) = (5)*(6) $ 44,937,723 
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Enterprise Level Conclusion of Value FME 

Enterprise Value - Controlling and Marketable $44,937,723 

Discount for Lack of Marketability (DLOM) - Enterprise Level 10.0% 

Enterprise Value Rounded - Controlling and Non-Marketable $40,444,000 
 

To arrive at the indicated equity value, all the interest-bearing debt must be subtracted from 

the controlling, non-marketable Total Invested Capital and any surplus assets must be added, as 

illustrated below, and detailed in the section below “Book Value Method”. 
 

 
TIC (growth model with midyear convention) 

Plus: Surplus Assets 

Less: Interest-bearing debt assumed by the Buyer 

$   40,444,000 

$ 637,919 

$ - 
 

100% Marketable Controlling Interest Equity Value  $  41,081,919 

Times: Pro Rata Interest @ 100% $  41,081,919 

Fair Market Value of 100% Equity Controlling Interest, Rounded  $  41,080,000 

Note: Information from our capitalisation of FME model and Company financials. 
 
 

Concluded Equity Value 

  

 

Our Conclusion of Value using the Income Approach and the Capitalisation of Future 

Maintainable Earnings Method, is that a one hundred percent (100%) controlling interest in the 

equity of the Company is $41,080,000 rounded prior to any shareholder level discounts, such as 

for lack of control or lack of marketability. A weighting of 50% was then applied to this 

methodology in the determination of the Company’s overall weighted equity value calculation. 

Refer to Appendix H for more detail. 

 

Income Approach – Discounted Cash Flow Method 

 
The DCF Method is based on the premise that a company is worth the present value of its future 

cash flows. This method requires an explicit forecast of the future benefit stream over a 

reasonably foreseeable short term and an estimate of a long-term benefit stream that is stable 

and sustainable. That is, not varying from period to period and determined to continue into the 

future without compromise. An appropriate discount rate and an estimate of long-term growth 

beyond the forecast period allow discrete present values to be calculated and summed for all 

periods to determine the enterprise value. 

 
In this section, we will go through the financial statement projections, the assumptions used to 

calculate the projections, and any assumptions around the terminal value. The chosen discount 

rate will be discussed in a later section of this report. 

Valuation Calculations Value 
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Free Cash Flow to Invested Capital 

Projected Income Statement 

The following are key assumptions made in developing the projected income statement. These 

projections were made based on input from management, as well as our own professional 

judgement and expertise. For a detailed presentation of the projected income statement and our 

assumptions, refer to Appendix J. 

 
Projected Cash Flow 

 
The projected cash flow is calculated using the projected income statement, as well as 

assumptions around capital expenditures and working capital needs. The DCF Method operates 

under the premise that a company is worth the present value of its future cash flows. We have 

forecasted five full year periods of free cash flows and used a terminal value to reflect the present 

value of the stabilized cash flows following the projection assumptions. 

 
In our determination of the enterprise value of the Company, we have projected cash flows 

available to all shareholders (debt and equity), or free cash flow to total invested capital. The 

formula for free cash flow to total invested capital is as follows: 

 

 

Net Profit After Tax (NPAT) 

Plus: Non Cash Charges (e.g. depreciation) 

Plus: Interest Expense x (1 - Tax Rate) 

Less: Capital Expenditures 

Less: Increase in Net Working Capital 

Equals: Future Maintainable Free Cash Flow 

 
 

Forecasted Free Cash Flows  

 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Net Profit After Tax $     4,035,386 $    4,388,383 $     4,789,893 $    5,426,666 $    5,695,245 

Plus Interest * (1-Tax Rate) 

Plus Depreciation/Amortization 

(Less) Capital Expenditure 

$ - $ 

$ - $ 

$ - $ 

- $ - $ - $ - 

- $ - $ - $ - 

- $ - $ - $ - 
 

(Increase)/Decrease in Net Working Capital $ (232,430) $ (155,904) $ (209,536) $ (331,969) $ (140,389) 

Free Cash Flow to Invested Capital $ 3,802,956 $ 4,232,479 $ 4,580,357 $ 5,094,697 $ 5,554,856 

 
Free Cash Flow Assumptions 

     

 

• Net Income: Have been modelled with a gradual spike starting in 2021, as the overall 

demand for Financial Planning and Investment Services recovers from COVID-19 effects. 

This adjustment to both the revenue and expense base have been captured within the 

projected income statement in Appendix J. 
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• NPAT: Refer to Appendix J for its calculation. 

• Taxes: We have applied a tax rate of 25% based on the estimated future long-term 

Australia Corporate tax rate. Which is expected to decrease from 27.5% to 26% in 2021 

and to 25% for the foreseeable future years. 

• Capital Expenditures: Management did not communicate any estimated expansionary 

Capital Expenditure (“CAPEX”); thus, no expansionary CAPEX nor associated depreciation 

were included in the calculation of total adjusted net cash flow available to TIC. 

• Working Capital Needs: have been calculated as the average of the 2018-2020 a) net 

working capital and b) non-cash net working capital ratios, as a percentage of total 

revenues. This equates to a three-year average of 12.6%. 

 
Discount rate 

To calculate the discount rate or weighted average cost of capital (WACC) we have used the 

Company’s expected capital structure in the long run, in consultation with management. As 

previously mentioned, it results in a 100% equity-funded capital structure. Accordingly, the 

calculated weighted average cost of capital (WACC) is equal to the cost of equity of 13.35%. 

Refer to Appendix I for the full breakdown of the discount rate. 

 
Terminal Growth Rate & Benefit Stream 

 
One of the key elements to the Discounted Cash Flow method is that an estimate of a long-term 

benefit stream that is stable and sustainable can be determined. Put another way, this benefit 

stream is continuing into the future without change. In the short term, the benefit stream can 

vary wildly due to circumstances in the fact pattern. However, at the end of the reasonably 

foreseeable future a terminal benefit stream must be estimated. 

 
We estimate 2.58% as the terminal compound annual growth. This growth estimate is based 

upon our assessment of the Company’s prospects for sustainable growth in relation to the 

industry, domestic economy, and discussions with management. The cash flow in the residual 

period of the forecast is $5,554,856. This value is then capitalised to determine the present value 

of the ongoing benefit stream, as of the forecasted year five. This is done by dividing the residual 

period cash flow by the discount rate minus the terminal growth rate (13.35% – 2.58% = 10.47%). 

The benefit stream is then discounted to its present value at the Valuation Date and summed 

with the discrete present values in determining the enterprise value. 
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  Terminal Value Calculations  

Cash Flow in Terminal Year $5,714,556 

Divided by Capitalization Rate 10.47% 

Indicated Terminal Value in year 2024 $54,567,960 

Present Value Factor for year 5 0.57 

 

 
Midyear Convention 

 
Following the same process as in the FME method above, we have applied the midyear 

convention. 

 
Indicated Value 

 
To calculate the Fair Market Value of the subject entity, discrete short-term benefit streams are 

calculated and discounted to the present value as of the Valuation Date at the Company’s 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (“WACC”), which is equal to the Company’s unlevered cost of 

equity. The present value of the terminal value is also calculated using the same process. The 

sum of all these indicates an initial Fair Market Value prior to any secondary discounts of the 

enterprise. 
 

Sum of Present Value of FCFF $ 16,875,101 

Present Value of Terminal Value $ 31,051,804 

Indicated Enterprise Value - Controlling and Marketable $ 47,926,905 

The resulting Total Invested Capital was calculated on a controlling, marketable basis. At an 

enterprise level there is no ready market for a private closely held business, resulting in a “lack 

of marketability” when compared to public listed companies. Therefore, we believe it 

appropriate to apply a Discount for Lack Of Marketability to derive a controlling privately 

marketable enterprise value. Accordingly, we consider a DLOM of 10% appropriate to apply to 

the Company’s TIC at an enterprise level. 

Following this, the value of the Total Invested Capital on a controlling, privately marketable 

basis is $43,134,200 rounded. This is prior to any discounts at a shareholder level (see section 

“Discounts and Other Considerations” for detail on the theory behind DLOM). 
 

Enterprise Level Conclusion of Value DCF 

Enterprise Value - Controlling and Marketable $47,926,905 

Discount for Lack of Marketability (DLOM) - Enterprise Level 10.0% 

Enterprise Value Rounded - Controlling and Non-Marketable $43,134,200 

To arrive at the indicated equity value, all the interest-bearing debt must be subtracted from 

the controlling, non-marketable Total Invested Capital and any surplus assets must be added, as 

illustrated below. 

Present Value of Terminal Value $31,051,804 
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Less: Long Term Debt 

Plus: Surplus Working Capital 

$ - 

$ 637,919 

 
Times: Pro Rata Interest @ 100% $ 43,772,119 

 
 

Surplus assets included $637,919 of surplus cash that we see as surplus to “normal levels” of net 

working capital. For further information refer to appendix G. 

 
Concluded Equity Value 

 
Our Conclusion of Value using the DCF Method is that a one hundred percent (100%) 

controlling interest in the equity of the Company prior to any shareholder level discounts (such 

as for lack of control or lack of marketability) is $43,770,000 rounded. A weighting of 50% was 

then applied to this methodology in the determination of the Company’s overall weighted 

equity value calculation. Refer to Appendix J for more detail. 
 

Asset Based (Cost) Approach 
 

Book Value Method 

The Book Value Method simply calculates the book value, which is an accounting-based value 

that is calculated by subtracting the book value of total liabilities from the book value of total 

assets, resulting in the book value of net assets. This method takes as fact that the underlying 

assets are the driving factor in the valuation of the company and that the Fair Market Value is 

approximated by the book value. 

 
While no inspection of the fixed assets of the business has taken place, having reviewed the 

Company’s balance sheet in consultation with Company Management, we have made the 

assumption that the book values of assets and liabilities are an estimation of Fair Market Value. 

We are assuming this is the Fair Market Value under the premise of value as going concern. 

While other short-term assets and liabilities are assumed reasonably liquid and to approximate 

their Fair Market Values. 

 
 

  Book Value as at 30 June 2020  
 

Total Assets $4,740,853 

Total Liabilities $2,543,673 

Book Value of Equity Rounded $2,200,000 

Fair Market Value of 100% Equity Controlling and Non- 

Marketable Interest, Rounded 
$ 43,770,000 

Indicated 100% Equity Value $ 43,772,119 

Enterprise Value - Controlling and Non-Marketable $ 43,134,200 
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The book value methodology from the Company’s balance sheet identifies the equity value as 

$2,200,000 rounded on a controlling, non-marketable basis prior to any secondary discounts. 

 
In appendix E we have split out the balance sheet for information purposes by business related 

or operational assets and liabilities, non-business related or surplus assets and liabilities and 

interest-bearing debt. 
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Approaches Considered and Rejected 
 

While there are a range of Methods under the following Approaches that could be used to 

determine the Fair Market Value of a company, the specific facts of Financial Partners dictates 

that the following Approaches and any Methods within, were not appropriate. The following 

lists those Approaches and some of the Methods potentially applicable and the reasons why 

they were not used. 

 

Asset Based (Cost) Approach 
 

Adjusted Net Assets Method: The Adjusted Net Assets Method develops a valuation indication 

by adjusting the reported book value of a subject company’s assets to their actual or estimated 

Fair Market Values and subtracting its liabilities (adjusted to Fair Market Value, if appropriate). 

 

We were not provided with the adjusted Fair Market Values nor did we conduct a physical 

inspection of the Company’s assets. Accordingly, this method was rejected. 
 

Market Approach 
 

A market-based company valuation relies upon the comparison of the subject company to 

similar guideline or comparable companies. 

Comparative Private Company Transaction Method: The Comparative Private Company 

Transaction Method uses historical transactional data of companies that provide a reasonable 

basis for comparison to the relevant investment characteristics of the company being valued. 

Guideline companies are used as a basis to develop valuation conclusions with respect to the 

subject company under the presumption that a similar market exists for the subject company as 

exists for the guideline private companies. 

In our valuation process, we reviewed specialised US based databases ValuSource IBA and 

Bizcomps searching for possible comparable past transactions. This method was rejected as the 

sample transactions in the databases were conducted in the US, a market that we consider 

does not reflect the dynamics and characteristics of the Australian market specific to the 

private company transaction data. 

Comparative Publicly Traded Company Transaction Method: The Comparative Public Company 

Transaction Method uses historical transactional data of public companies that provide a 

reasonable basis for comparison to the relevant investment characteristics of the company 

being valued. Guideline companies are used as a basis to develop valuation conclusions with 

respect to the subject company under the presumption that a similar market exists for the 

subject company as exists for the guideline publicly traded companies. 
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This Method was rejected as insufficient public company comparable transaction or trading 

data was available. 

Comparative Prior Transactions Method: The Comparative Prior Transaction Method uses 

recent transactions involving the Company’s stock. The principle of substitution is used to 

determine the value. This simply means that if one arm’s length Fair Market Value transaction 

occurred at a given price then if nothing has substantially changed, another arm’s length Fair 

Market Value transaction would occur at the same price. 

This Method was rejected as management advised that there were no prior transactions of the 

Company. 
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Reconciliation of 100% Equity Value 
 

We utilised the Income Approach to calculate the value of one hundred percent (100%) of the 

equity of the Company under a full control basis prior to any secondary discounts. We 

concluded that the value of one hundred percent (100%) of the equity of the Company on a 

control basis is as follows. 

 

Financial Partners, Pty Ltd Equity Values Under the Different Valuation Methodologies 

 
Valuation Methodology 

100% Equity 

Value 

Methodology 

Weighting 

 
Weighted Value 

Asset Based Approach 

Net Asset Value 

 
$2,200,000 

 
0% 

 
CONSIDERED 

Market Approach    

Comp. Private Comp. Trans. SDE Multiple REJECTED  N/A 

Comp. Private Comp. Trans. Revenue Multiple REJECTED  N/A 

Comparative Public Company Transaction REJECTED  N/A 

Comparative Prior Transaction REJECTED  N/A 

Income Approach    

Discounted Cash Flow $43,770,000 50% $21,885,000 

Capitalization of Income $41,080,000 50% $20,540,000 

Conclusion of 100% Controlling, Privately Marketable Equity Value (Rounded) 100% $42,425,000 

Note: Our calculations as described in the prior sections. 

 

In the sections to follow, we then consider any discounts at a shareholder level. 
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Discounts and Other Considerations 
 

There are two levels of discounts considered in business valuation:5 

1) Enterprise level discounts and 

2) Shareholder level discounts. 
 

Enterprise level discounts are those taken at the “enterprise” level since they apply to the total 

invested capital or the entire enterprise value, prior to the shareholder level, being individual or 

specific parcels of shares. They have already been applied to the individual valuation methods 

in the prior sections where applicable. 

Shareholder level discounts are those that are relevant only to equity investors, specific to a 

parcel of shares, applicable to a shareholding less than 100% or when there is greater than one 

shareholder. Types of shareholder level discounts include discounts such as for lack of control 

(“DLOC”) and discounts for lack of marketability (“DLOM”) which we address below applicable 

to the Company. 

Discount Theory Explained: 
 

Lack of Control: A discount for lack of control (“DLOC”) may be applied to the value of a non- 

controlling interest in a company. Conversely, a premium may be applied to the valuation of a 

company, or paid in a transaction for control, in which the ownership interest is a controlling 

position. If the equity holder has a control position, he or she can accelerate the receipt of 

those future benefits and via management and operational initiatives, take direct steps to 

enhance the future benefits, or at least the probability that they will be generated. On the 

other hand, a non-controlling position in a privately held company is generally held at the great 

risk of being subject to the judgment, ethics and management skills of the controlling 

shareholder(s). Depending on a number of items, the impairment of value can be significant. 

The value of control is dependent on the shareholder's ability to exercise any or all of a variety 

of rights typically associated with control, that will affect those future benefits. Listed below are 

several common prerogatives of control: 

 Elect directors and appoint management. 

 Determine management compensation and perquisites; 

 Set policy and change the course of business; 

 Acquire or liquidate assets; 

 
 
 

5 Understanding Business Valuation: a practical guide to valuing small to medium businesses. 4th edition. Gary R. 
Trugman 
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 Select people with whom to do business and award contracts; 

 Make acquisitions of other companies; 

 Liquidate, dissolve, sell out or recapitalise the company; 

 Sell or acquire treasury shares; 

 Register the company's stock for public offering; 

 Declare and pay dividends; 

 Change the articles of incorporation or bylaws; 

 Block any of the above actions. 
 

Obviously, many factors can impact the degree of control a shareholder has over the operations 

of a corporation or limited liability company. When any of the control elements are not 

available to the ownership interest being considered, the value attributable to a valuation 

developed under a controlling assumption must be reduced accordingly. Quantifying this 

amount is challenging and requires analysis of both the market driven observations/studies and 

the specific valuation case facts by experienced analysts. In our experience, we generally 

observe DLOCs in a range of up to 15%. 

 

In our valuation of 100% of the shares of the Company it is not necessary to apply any DLOC as 

the previously stated equity value is on a 100% controlling basis and there is only one 

shareholder. 
 

Shareholder Level Conclusion of Value Value 

100% Equity Value - Controlling and Privately-Marketable $42,425,000 

Ownership Interest under valuation  100% 

Pro Rata Equity Value Prior to Shareholder Level Discounts $42,425,000 

Discount for Lack of Control (DLOC)  0.0% 

Note: Our discount calculations. 

 

Lack of Marketability/Liquidity: A discount for lack of marketability (“DLOM”) reflects the fact 

that, unlike publicly traded companies, there is not a quick source of liquidity for owners of a 

closely held business. This applies to both controlling and minority interests, however it is 

significantly higher for minority and/or non-controlling interests as this makes the investment 

even more illiquid, given the lack of decision-making ability around when and how to “market” 

or “liquidate” the assets of the company. Practically speaking, if we had two companies that 

were identical, however one was a public listed company (and thus could be liquidated in a 

short time frame e.g., T+3) and the other was a private unlisted company, the liquidity available 

to the former has value and thus should be valued at a premium, under Fair Market Value. 
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There have been many studies undertaken over the years in the United States of America 

(“USA”) in an attempt to understand the impact of marketability as a characteristic of equity 

ownership. Unfortunately, a similar level of academic literature is not available specific to 

DLOM in the Australian market to our knowledge and research. Accordingly, below and in our 

DLOM conclusions we analyse the studies and data developed in the USA, conscious of both the 

similarities and differences between these two developed markets. The USA based studies 

themselves are varied and complex and discounts remain an area of opinion and discretion. 

There are two major approaches for deriving a DLOM: 
 

Restricted Stock Studies: According to the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) “Restricted 

securities are securities acquired in unregistered, private sales from the issuing company or 

from an affiliate of the issuer. Investors typically receive restricted securities through private 

placement offerings, Regulation D offerings, employee stock benefit plans, as compensation for 

professional services, or in exchange for providing "seed money" or start-up capital to the 

company. Rule 144(a)(3) identifies what sales produce restricted securities”. Since a restricted 

stock is identical to the publicly traded stock in all respects except marketability, the difference 

in price highlights the marketability discount.6 

 

Some of the most relevant studies identified median or average discounts in the range of 30- 

40% for prices of non-marketable stocks in comparison to marketable shares, which were 

otherwise deemed comparable. The SEC institutional investor study reflected a mean discount 

of 25.8% while the remainder had average discounts in the range of 33-35%. There are some 

limitations inherent to restricted stock studies, often they only include small cap companies 

with a higher market risk than bigger cap securities. In addition to that, the observed discounts 

are scattered unevenly between various ranges as summarized in the table below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

6 https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/investor-publications/investorpubsrule144htm.html 

http://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/investor-publications/investorpubsrule144htm.html
http://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/investor-publications/investorpubsrule144htm.html
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Source: BVR’s Guide to Discounts for Lack of Marketability, John Stockdale, Sr. 

 

Pre-IPO Studies: A second approach is to analyse the relationship between the prices of 

companies whose shares were initially offered to the public (“IPO”) and the prices at which 

their shares traded privately within a five-month period immediately preceding the public 

offering. The observed differences can be summarized with the table below: 
 

 DLOM 

Time between transaction and IPO (days) Mean Median 

0 - 30 30% 25% 

31 - 60 40% 38% 

61 - 90 42% 43% 

91 - 120 49% 50% 

121 - 153 55% 54% 

Source: BVR’s Guide to Discounts for Lack of Marketability, John Stockdale, Sr. 
 

The main limitations inherent to this study are that all the sample companies have reached a 

successful initial public offering on a listed market presenting bias within the results. 

Albeit the aforementioned two studies are the most widely used to derive DLOM, there are 

various other studies that might be used. Some examples include but are not limited to: 

 

• Price/Earnings Comparisons; 

• Measurement of flotation costs; 

• Bid-Ask Spread; 

• Private company transactions; and 

• Surveys. 
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The above methods and their findings are detailed within the USA based BVR’s - Guide to 

Discounts for Lack of Marketability, written by John Stockdale, Sr. The most recent and fifth 

edition details across 644 pages the theories, evidence, and techniques for determining DLOMs 

which we consider in our assessment of an applicable DLOM for the Company. Quantifying this 

amount is challenging and requires analysis of both the market driven observations/studies and 

the specific valuation case facts by experienced analysts. In our experience, generally we 

observe DLOMs falling in the range of up to 40%, with the median lying between 20-30%. 

However, there are circumstances where the appropriate discount could be larger than 40%. 
 

In our valuation of 100% of the shares of the Company, we believe it is not necessary to apply a 

shareholder level DLOM as the previously stated equity value is on a 100% controlling basis, 

while the assets held by the Company have been valued on a privately marketable basis. 

 

Shareholder Level Conclusion of Value Value 

100% Equity Value - Controlling and Privately-Marketable $42,425,000 

Ownership Interest under valuation 100% 

Pro Rata Equity Value Prior to Shareholder Level Discounts $42,425,000 

Discount for Lack of Marketability (DLOM) 0.0% 

Note: Our discount calculations. 
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Conclusion of Value 
 

We relied upon the Income approach in our Conclusion of Value of the Company. A full 

breakdown of these conclusions can be seen below: 

 

Shareholder Level Conclusion of Value Value 

Enterprise Value - Controlling and Privately-Marketable $42,425,000 

Ownership Interest 100% 

Pro Rata Equity Value Prior to Shareholder Level Discounts $42,425,000 

Discount for Lack of Control (DLOC) 0.0% 

Discount for Lack of Marketability (DLOM) 0.0% 

Total Discount Impact = (1 - DLOC)*(1 - DLOM) 100.0% 

100% Equity Value Rounded - Controlling and Privately-Marketable $42,425,000 

Note: Summary of our calculations. 

 

The final conclusion of the Equity Value of the 100% shareholding of Financial Partners is 

$42,425,000 (rounded). 
 
 

Andrew Mackson, CFA, ABV 
 

Co-founder & Head Business Valuer 

InteleK Corporate Finance 

15 November 2020 
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Appendix A: Valuation Analyst’s Representations & Qualifications 

Andrew Mackson, CFA, ABV (White labelled, insert your credentials and company specifics) 
 

Andrew is one of the Co-founders of InteleK Corporate Finance and has broad experience 

across valuations, wealth management and ECM & DCM. Andrew is the Head of Business 

Appraisals and has performed over 150 business valuations primarily in the United States & 

Australia. Andrew is sector agnostic however only performs valuations that can be done 

remotely, via video calls with management, access to documentation online and where an on- 

site visit is not necessary. Andrew’s experience has been valuing businesses with revenue 

between USD 1-20 million, up to as high as USD 120 million. 

 

Valuation Purposes 

 Internal purposes such as shareholder transactions, disputes & strategic planning; 

 Gift and estate tax for the IRS/ATO; 

 Buy/sell-side transaction support; 

 Complex company structure/reversing related parties for Fair Market Value; 

 Mergers and acquisitions; and 

 Financing purposes including SBA loans. 
 

Education & Qualifications 

 CFA (Chartered Financial Analyst) Charterholder since September 2017; 

 Associate of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA); 

 Accredited in Business Valuation (ABV) Holder since May 2020; and 

 Duel Bachelors of Commerce and Economics from the University of Queensland, 

Australia. 

 

Other Professional Experience 
 

Corporate: Prior to co-founding InteleK, Andrew worked for Swiss Bank UBS (Sydney, Australia). 

Andrew commenced in Equity Research before moving to Wealth Management where he had 

broad experience facilitating and selling ECM & DCM transactions to the 100+ UBS Wealth 

Management client advisor base. Andrew was involved in over 70 transactions, across both 

DCM (listed hybrids and OTC debt for transactions raising $20.2bn) and ECM (block trades, 

placements, entitlements & IPOs for transactions raising $30.9bn). 

 

Personal Private Equity: Andrew purchased a tourism business in January 2018 before exiting 

and executing its sale in September 2020 in a challenging COVID-19 impacted industry. 
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Appendix B: Statement of Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 

 
1. The conclusion of value arrived at herein is valid only for the stated purpose as of the 

date of the valuation. 

 

2. Financial statements and other related information provided by the Company or its 

representatives, in the course of this engagement, have been accepted without any verification 

as fully and correctly reflecting the enterprise's business conditions and operating results for 

the respective periods, except as specifically noted herein. InteleK Corporate Finance has not 

audited, reviewed, or compiled the financial information provided to us and, accordingly, we 

express no audit opinion or any other form of assurance on this information. 

 

3. Public information and industry and statistical information have been obtained from 

sources we believe to be reliable. However, we make no representation as to the accuracy or 

completeness of such information and have performed no procedures to corroborate the 

information. 

 

4. We do not provide assurance on the achievability of the results forecasted by the 

Company because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected; differences 

between actual and expected results may be material; and achievement of the forecasted 

results is dependent on actions, plans, and assumptions of management. 

 

5. The conclusion of value arrived at herein is based on the assumption that the current 

level of management expertise and effectiveness would continue to be maintained, and that 

the character and integrity of the enterprise through any sale, reorganisation, exchange, or 

diminution of the owners' participation would not be materially or significantly changed. 

 

6. This report and the conclusion of value arrived at herein are for the exclusive use of our 

client for the sole and specific purposes as noted herein. They may not be used for any other 

purpose or by any other party for any purpose. Furthermore, the report and conclusion of value 

are not intended by the author and should not be construed by the reader to be investment 

advice in any manner whatsoever. The conclusion of value represents the considered opinion of 

InteleK Corporate Finance, based on information furnished to them by the Company and other 

sources. 

 

7. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially the conclusion of value, 

the identity of any valuation specialist(s), or the firm with which such valuation specialists are 

connected or any reference to any of their professional designations) should be disseminated 

to the public through advertising media, public relations, news media, sales media, mail, direct 
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transmittal, or any other means of communication without the prior written consent and 

approval of InteleK Corporate Finance. 

 

8. Future services regarding the subject matter of this report, including, but not limited to 

testimony or attendance in court, shall not be required of InteleK Corporate Finance unless 

previous arrangements have been made in writing. 

 

9. InteleK Corporate Finance is not an environmental consultant or auditor, and it takes no 

responsibility for any actual or potential environmental liabilities. Any person entitled to rely on 

this report, wishing to know whether such liabilities exist, or the scope and their effect on the 

value of the property, is encouraged to obtain a professional environmental assessment. 

InteleK Corporate Finance does not conduct or provide environmental assessments and has not 

performed one for the subject property. 

 

10. InteleK Corporate Finance has not determined independently whether the Company is 

subject to any present or future liability relating to environmental matters (including, but not 

limited to CERCLA/Superfund liability) nor the scope of any such liabilities. InteleK Corporate 

Finance takes no such liabilities into account, except as they have been reported to InteleK 

Corporate Finance by the Company or by an environmental consultant working for the 

Company, and then only to the extent that the liability was reported to us in an actual or 

estimated dollar amount. Such matters, if any, are noted in the report. To the extent such 

information has been reported to us, InteleK Corporate Finance has relied on it without 

verification and offers no warranty or representation as to its accuracy or completeness. 

 

11. InteleK Corporate Finance has not made a specific compliance survey or analysis of the 

subject property to determine whether it is subject to, or in compliance with, the American 

Disabilities Act of 1990, and this valuation does not consider the effect, if any, of 

noncompliance. 

 

12. No change of any item in this appraisal report shall be made by anyone other than 

InteleK Corporate Finance, and we shall have no responsibility for any such unauthorised 

change. 

 

13. Unless otherwise stated, no effort has been made to determine the possible effect, if 

any, on the subject business due to future Federal, state, or local legislation, including any 

environmental or ecological matters or interpretations thereof. 

 

14. If prospective financial information approved by management has been used in our 

work, we have not examined or compiled the prospective financial information and therefore, 

do not express an audit opinion or any other form of assurance on the prospective financial 
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information or the related assumptions. Events and circumstances frequently do not occur as 

expected and there will usually be differences between prospective financial information and 

actual results, and those differences may be material. 

 

15. We have conducted interviews with the current management of the Company 

concerning the past, present, and prospective operating results of the Company. 

 

16. Except as noted, we have relied on the representations of the owners, management, 

and other third parties concerning the value and useful condition of all equipment, real estate, 

investments used in the business, and any other assets or liabilities, except as specifically stated 

to the contrary in this report. We have not attempted to confirm whether all assets of the 

business are free and clear of liens and encumbrances or that the entity has good title to all 

assets. 
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Appendix C: Certification of the Valuation Analyst 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

2. The analyses, opinions, and conclusion of value included in the valuation report are 

subject to the specified assumptions and limiting conditions, and they are the 

personal analyses, opinions, and conclusion of value of the valuation analyst. 

3. I have no present or prospective interest of the property that is the subject of this 

report, and I have no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

4. I have performed no services, as an valuer or in any other capacity, regarding the 

property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately 

preceding acceptance of this assignment. 

5. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the 

parties involved with this assignment. 

6. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 

predetermined results. 

7. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the 

development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that 

favours the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of 

the stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the 

intended use of this appraisal. 

8. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with APES225 and following guidance from the International 

Valuation Standards. 

9. Cameron Braid, MBA assisted in the preparation of this report. 

10. I have not made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this 

report. 

11. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing 

this certification. 

 
 

Andrew Mackson, CFA, ABV 

Head Business Valuer 

InteleK Corporate Finance 
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Appendix D: Sources of Information 

Source of Information Disclaimer: 
 

Information in this report was obtained from management, including the owner Mr. Clark, 

public records and other sources considered to be informed and reliable. Therefore, I have 

relied upon the referenced information without independent verification. 

Company Information: 
 

 Financial Partners Financial Statements inclusive: 

o Income statements FY 2018, 2019 & 2020, 

o Balance Sheets FY 2018, 2019 & 2020, 

 Memo response to request for information; 

 The Company’s shareholder agreements; 

 Additional information of client contracts and recurring clients; and 

 Other Sources of Information: 

o IBIS World (Industry Report K6419B, Financial Planning and Investment Advice in 

Australia. October 2019). 

o Duff & Phelps Valuation Handbook, Guide to Cost of Capital; and 

o Australian Bureau of Statistics. 



InteleK Corporate Finance 47 Valuation Report 

 

 

Appendix E: Income Statement 
 

 
Income Statement 2018 2019 2020 

Income 

Financial   planning consulting 

 

$ 11,120,000     $ 13,324,789     $ 10,685,647 

Investment advising $ 2,845,320     $ 3,325,230     $ 2,934,789 

Tax Planning $ 2,180,600     $ 2,727,304     $ 1,850,782 

Total Revenue $ 16,145,920     $ 19,377,323     $ 15,471,218 

COGS 

Total COGS 

 

$ - $ - $ - 

Gross Profit $ 16,145,920     $ 19,377,323     $ 15,471,218 

  

Total Operating expenses $ 11,919,649     $ 12,337,805     $ 11,211,910 

Interest Paid $ - $ - $ - 

Total Expenses $ 11,919,649 $ 12,337,805 $ 11,211,910 

Operating Profit $ 4,226,271 $ 7,039,518 $ 4,259,308 

    

EBITDA $ 4,249,424 $ 7,062,671 $ 4,282,461 

    

Earnings Before Interest & Tax (EBIT) $ 4,226,271 $ 7,039,518 $ 4,259,308 

 

Other Income 

Interest Received 

 
 
 

$ 14,304 

 
 
 

$ 15,669 

 
 
 

$ 8,127 

Earnings Before Tax (EBT) $ 4,240,575 $ 7,055,188 $ 4,267,435 

 

Taxes 
 

27.5% 
 

27.5% 
 

27.5% 

Net Profit After Tax (NPAT) $ 3,074,417 $ 5,115,011 $ 3,093,891 

Appendix: Information from Company Financial Statements. 



InteleK Corporate Finance 48 Valuation Report 

 

 

 

 
 

Licensing fees $ 167,445 $ 171,765 $ 176,197 

Advertising $ 325,400 $ 335,000 $ 307,378 

Travel $ 290,879 $ 297,205 $ 125,040 

Meals $ 3,894 $ 4,200 $ 3,664 

Postage & Couriers $ 2,074 $ 2,239 $ 1,200 

Bank Charges $ 8,073 $ 9,689 $ 7,736 

Subcontractors $   2,432,412 $ 2,632,412 $   1,740,651 

Internet $ 19,200 $ 19,584 $ 19,976 

Accountancy Fees $ 58,784 $ 60,514 $ 54,128 

Insurance $ 16,340 $ 16,667 $ 17,000 

Depreciation $ 23,153 $ 23,153 $ 23,153 

Computer expenses $ 24,999 $ 25,047 $ 28,499 

Wages $   6,481,059 $ 6,648,270 $   6,819,796 

Superannuation $ 615,701 $ 631,586 $ 647,881 

Staff Training $ 36,050 $ 39,580 $ 32,450 

Filling Fees $ 2,846 $ 3,200 $ 2,036 

Legal expenses $ 260,574 $ 233,778 $ 158,778 

Donations $ 45,789 $ 50,400 $ 35,750 

Rent $ 454,080 $ 463,162 $ 472,425 

Business development $ 111,547 $ 125,250 $ 85,230 

Motor Vehicle expenses $ 75,100 $ 80,200 $ 57,089 

Executives bonuses $ 350,000 $ 350,000 $ 300,000 

Executive expenses (accommodation / public relations) $ 89,450 $ 92,654 $ 78,405 

Seminaries $ 24,800 $ 22,251 $ 17,450 

Total Operating expenses $ 11,919,649 $ 12,337,805 $ 11,211,910 
 

Appendix: Information from Company Financial Statements. 

Operating Expenses 
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Appendix F: Adjusted Income Statement 
 
 

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 

Total Revenue 

Adjustments & Addbacks 

$ 16,145,920 $ 19,377,323 $ 15,471,218 

+ Non-Cash Expenses       

Depreciation $ 23,153 $ 23,153 $ 23,153 

Less: Depreciation Normalised 

+Cash Expenses 

$ (23,153) $ (23,153) $ (23,153) 

Donations $ 45,789 $ 50,400 $ 35,750 

Motor Vehicle Expenses $ 30,040 $ 32,080 $ 22,836 

Executive Bonuses $ 26,268 $ 26,268 $ 26,268 

Executive Expenses $ 22,363 $ 23,164 $ 19,601 

Business Development $ - $ 13,703 $ - 

Salaries & wages $ 215,802 $ 215,802 $ 215,802 

Superannuation contribution $ 20,501 $ 20,501 $ 20,501 

Less: Adjustments    

Legal Expenses $ - $ - $ (88,398) 

Total Adjustments for Debt-free Pre Tax Income $ 407,069 $ 428,224 $ 475,462 

Adjusted Debt-free Pre Tax Cash Income $ 4,647,644 $ 7,483,411 $ 4,742,897 

 
Appendix: Information from Company Financial Statements. 

   

 

Notes: 
 

1. Depreciation: Non-cash in nature and has been added back. 

2. Donations: Non-business related in nature (that is, they are not required for or derived from the 

company’s usual activities). 

3. Motor Vehicle Expenses: a fraction of motor vehicle expenses were non-business related in nature 

and have been added back. 

4. Executive bonuses: were recorded over Fair Market Value and have been added back. 

5. Executive Expenses: were non-business related and have been added back. 

6. Business Development: consisted of a once-off expense in FY2019 and has been adjusted to 

normalise profits. 

7. Salaries & Wages: were recorded over Fair Market Value and have been added back. 

8. Superannuation: has been adjusted to reflect the changes in wages to Fair Market Value. 

9. Legal Expenses: were recorded at a below average value in FY2020 and has been adjusted to 

normalise profits. 
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Appendix G: Balance Sheet  

Balance Sheet 2018 2019 2020 

Current Assets  

Bank account $ 378,893     $ 461,072     $ 642,180 

Cash in hand $ 8,000     $ 8,000     $ 8,000 

Accounts Receivable $ 3,445,088     $ 3,890,861     $ 3,941,215 

Prepaid expenses $ 72,020     $ 95,120     $ 80,000 

Total Current Assets $ 3,904,001     $ 4,455,053     $ 4,671,395 

Non Current Assets  

Other Office equipment $ 27,764     $ 22,211     $ 16,658 

Computers and technology $ 88,000     $ 70,400     $ 52,800 

Total Assets $ 4,019,765     $ 4,547,664     $ 4,740,853 

 
 

Liabilities 

 

Accounts Payable $ 1,233,217     $ 1,345,741     $ 1,320,242 

Credit Card $ 89,987     $ 101,141     $ 97,542 

GST $ 403,648     $ 484,433     $ 403,648 

Superannuation Payable $ 153,925     $ 157,896     $ 153,925 

Annual Leave $ 540,088     $ 554,023     $ 568,316 

Total Current Liabilities $ 2,420,865     $ 2,643,234     $ 2,543,673 

Non Current Liabilities  

Long term debt $ - $ - $ - 

Total Liabilities $ 2,420,865 $ 2,643,234 $ 2,543,673 

Net Assets $ - $ - $ 2,197,180 

Shareholder's Equity  

Equity Capital $ - $ - $ - 

Retained Earnings $ 1,548,900     $ 1,854,430     $ 2,147,180 

Common Stock $ 50,000     $ 50,000     $ 50,000 

Net income (loss) $ - $ - $ - 

Shareholder's Equity $ 1,598,900     $ 1,904,430     $ 2,197,180 

Total Liabilities & Shareholder's Equity $ 4,019,765     $ 4,547,664     $ 4,740,853 
 

Appendix: Information from Company Financial Statements. 
 

Notes: 

 Surplus assets: consisted of excess cash and equivalents, for a total of $650,180 as 

of the valuation date. 

 Debt: there is no interest-bearing debt as of the valuation date. 

 Net Tangible Assets – NTA: After adjusting for surplus assets and liabilities, and 

interest-bearing debt, the NTA was $2,197,180 in FY2020. 
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Total Current Assets $ 4,671,395   $ 4,021,215   $ 650,180 

Total Assets $ 4,740,853   $ 4,090,673   $ - 

Total Current Liabilities $ 2,543,673   $ 2,543,673   $ - 

Categorised Balance Sheet 
 

 
Current Assets 

Bank account 

Cash in hand 

Accounts Receivable 

Prepaid expenses 

 
$ 642,180 

$ 8,000 

$ 3,941,215   $ 

$ 80,000    $ 

 
$ 

$ 

3,941,215 

80,000 

 
642,180 

8,000 

 

Non Current Assets 

Other Office equipment 

Computers and technology 

 

$ 16,658    $ 

$ 52,800    $ 

 

16,658 

52,800 

 

 
Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 

Credit Card 

GST 

Superannuation Payable 

Annual Leave 

 

$ 1,320,242   $ 

$ 97,542    $ 

$ 403,648  $ 

$ 153,925  $ 

$ 568,316  $ 

 

1,320,242 

97,542 

403,648 

153,925 

568,316 

 

Non Current Liabilities 

Long term debt $ - 

Total Liabilities $ 2,543,673  $ 2,543,673   $ - 

Net Assets $ 2,197,180  $ 1,547,000   $ 650,180 

Balance Sheet 2020 Business Non-Business 
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Appendix H: Discount and/or Capitalisation Rates Future Maintainable 

Earnings Method 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (“WACC”) 

The final discount rate or weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) to be applied to the 

projected cash flows is calculated using the following formula: 

 
WACC = [(Cost of Equity) * (% Equity)] + [(Cost of Debt) * (1-Tax Rate) * (% Debt)] 

The application of the above formula is as follows: 

 
Cost of Capital - Build-Up Method 

Cost of Equity 

Risk Free Rate 1.61% 

Equity Risk Premium 5.85% 

Size Risk Premium 5.53% 

Beta 0.95 

Company Specific Risk Premium 0.15% 

 
 
 

Market Risk Premia 

Market risk premia 

Duff & Phelps Risk Premium Report Build Up 2 

Betas from Australia BVR Report 

Intelek Trade CSRP Model 
 

 
 

Appendix: Information from sources and methods explained below. 
 

The calculated weighted average cost of capital (WACC) was determined to be 12.85%. This 

represents an estimate of the WACC considering the build-up method employed in 

calculating the cost of equity only, as the Company expects to continue with their historical 

long-term view of a debt free capital structure in future. 

 
WACC & Capital Structure 

To calculate a WACC to apply to the projected free cash flows to invested capital, we have 

used the Company’s capital structure advised by management of 100% equity and 0% debt 

for the foreseeable future. 

 
Cost of Debt Capital 

The cost of debt is estimated based on the Company’s current borrowing rate of 

approximately 3.66%. Given that interest is tax-deductible, the cost of debt is calculated 

after-tax, using the estimated income tax rate of 25% as discussed above. As a result, the 

estimated cost of debt is 2.75%. 

Indicated Cost of Equity 12.85% 

Cost of Capital Build-Up Sources 
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Cost of Debt 
 

Financing Rate 3.66% 

Tax Rate 25.00% 

Indicated Cost of Debt 2.75% 

 
Capital Structure 

Weight of Equity 

 

 
100.00% 

Weight of Debt 0.00% 

Indicated Weighted Average Cost of Capital 13.35% 

 
Cost of Equity Capital 

The discount rate or capitalisation rate represents the risk an investor is willing to accept 

for the potential reward an investment in the subject company will return. Different rates 

apply to different types of businesses. It is also known as the return that an investor requires 

from the investment. This risk is not calculated in a vacuum or a sterile environment but 

rather it is calculated based on the factors that can be contrasted against investing in other 

vehicles/assets that are available as of the valuation date. The formula is as follows: 

 
𝐾𝑒 = 𝑅𝑓 + 𝛽 × 𝐼𝑀𝑅𝑃 + 𝑅𝑃𝑠 + 𝐶𝑆𝑃𝑅 

𝐾𝑒 = 𝐶𝑜𝑠𝑡 𝑜𝑓 𝐸𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑡𝑦 𝐶𝑎𝑝𝑖𝑡𝑎𝑙 
 
 

𝑅𝑓 = 𝑅𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑓𝑟𝑒𝑒 𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 

𝐼𝑀𝑅𝑃 = 𝐼𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑖𝑒𝑑 𝑀𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑒𝑡 𝑅𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑃𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑖𝑢𝑚 

𝛽 = 𝐵𝑒𝑡𝑎 

𝑅𝑃𝑠 = 𝑆𝑖𝑧𝑒 𝑟𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑝𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑖𝑢𝑚 

𝐶𝑆𝑃𝑅 = 𝐶𝑜𝑚𝑝𝑎𝑛𝑦 𝑠𝑝𝑒𝑐𝑖𝑓𝑖𝑐 𝑟𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑝𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑖𝑢𝑚 

 
The build-up method layers different risk estimates to build up a discount rate. The 

following sections explain various components used in the build-up method. 

Build-Up Method Risk Elements 

Risk-Free Rate 

The relevant risk-free rate of return is the return on a risk-free security, typically over a long- 

term period. In practice, long-dated government bonds are an acceptable benchmark for 

the risk-free security. We have chosen the nominal Australia 20-year Spot Treasury Yield as 

a proxy for the risk-free rate. 
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Implied Equity Market Risk Premium 

The IMRP represents the additional return as an excess above the risk-free rate that 

investors expect from an investment in a well-diversified portfolio of assets (such as a 

market index) due to their increased exposure to risk when investing in equity securities. 

We have used the returns of the Australian equity/stock market and risk-free rate as of June 

2020. 

 
Beta7 

The Beta factor is a measure of the risk of an investment or business operation, relative to 

a well-diversified portfolio of assets. The risks captured by beta are those unable to be 

eliminated by an investor through diversification. Such risks are referred to as systematic, 

undiversifiable or uninsurable risk. In short, the Beta is a measure of the relative riskiness 

of an asset in comparison to the market as a whole. 

 
Size Premium 

Empirical evidence shows that the risk reward principle (the greater the risk the greater the 

reward) holds true in the size or capitalisation of the company. The size premium represents 

average annual returns for small capitalisation stocks minus average annual returns for 

large capitalisation stocks. The CRSP size premium data included in the Duff & Phelps 

Valuation Handbook is broken down into average portfolio sizes and a regression equation 

based on different size measures. 

 
Due to the size measure of Financial Partners being far below the 25th portfolio average, as 

recommended, we have used the regression equation based on Duff & Phelps Valuation 

Handbook. 

 
Company Specific Risk Premium (“CSRP”) 

The CSRP adjusts the cost of equity for company-specific factors not captured by the 

previous components of the built-up cost of equity. From the Duff & Phelps Size Premium 

Study, it specifically states that, companies that fall within certain parameters are not 

included; for this reason, we have stated these parameters in the below table. This is, 

 
 

 
 

7 Industry Betas. Salvidio & Partners. Q2 2020. 
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among other factors, a starting point for analysing the additional risk factors specific to the 

subject company and its potential CSRP, that are not already captured within the built-up 

cost of equity. Based on these exclusion factors we then drill down further, reviewing 

several quantitative and qualitative factors such as reliance on key suppliers, customers, 

legal risks, leverage risk, profitability, etc. to capture this additional risk specific to the 

subject company, again stressing only those that have not been captured or are above 

average within/of the other components of the built-up cost of equity. With these factors, 

we build a company-specific risk profile and find the company-specific risk premium. 

 
Distinction of types of companies and specific metrics that are excluded from the 

Duff & Phelps Size Premium Study. 

 

Companies 

EXCLUDED 

from the 25th 

Portfolio 

1. Financial services companies; 

2. American Depository Receipts (ADRs); 

3. Non-operating holding companies; 

4. Unseasoned companies; 

5. High financial-risk companies. 

 

Points 4. and 5. listed above are of particular relevance within SME business 

valuations and hence we have broken them down further below. 

 
 
 
 

Unseasoned 

Companies 

1. Start-up companies; 

2. Companies lacking 5 years of publicly traded price history; 

3. Companies with sales below $1 million in any of the 

previous five fiscal years; 

4. Companies with a negative 5-year-average EBITDA for the 

previous five fiscal years; 

5. Companies not listed on one of the major U.S. stock 

exchanges (NYSE, NYSE MKT or NASDAQ). 

 
 

High-financial- 

risk 

companies 

1. Companies that Standard & Poor’s has identified in the 

Compustat database as in bankruptcy or in liquidation; 

2. Companies with a “5-year average net income available to 

common equity” less than zero for the previous five years, 

(either in absolute terms or as a percentage of the book 

value of common equity); 
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 3. Companies with “5-year-average operating income” less 

than zero for the previous five years, (either in absolute 

terms or as a percentage of net sales); 

4. Companies with negative book value of equity at any one of 

the company’s previous five fiscal year-ends; 

5. Companies with a debt-to-total capital ratio exceeding 80%, 

(debt is measured in book value terms, and total capital is 

measured as book value of debt plus market value of 

equity). 

 

Upon performing the aforementioned process, we have concluded that the Company 

Specific Risk Premium is 0.15% by assessing the aforementioned risk factors. 

 
Total Cost of Equity 

To develop the cost of equity for the Company, the CSRP is then added to the build-up cost 

of equity. 

 
This gives us a total cost of equity discount rate of 12.7% + 0.15% = 12.85% which has 

been applied to the FME of the Company, as described in the section above. 

 
The calculated equity discount rate using the build-up method for the Company is 12.85%. 
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Appendix I: Discount and/or Capitalisation Rates Discounted Cash Flow 

Method 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (“WACC”) 

The final discount rate or weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) to be applied to the 

projected cash flows is calculated using the following formula: 

 
WACC = [(Cost of Equity) * (% Equity)] + [(Cost of Debt) * (1-Tax Rate) * (% Debt)] 

The application of the above formula is as follows: 

 
Cost of Capital - Build-Up Method 

Cost of Equity 

Risk Free Rate 1.61% 

Equity Risk Premium 5.85% 

Size Risk Premium 5.53% 

Beta 0.95 

Company Specific Risk Premium 0.15% 

Projection/Forecast Risk 0.50% 

 
 
 

Market Risk Premia 

Market risk premia 

Duff & Phelps Risk Premium Report Build Up 2 

Betas from Australia BVR Report 

Intelek Trade CSRP Model 

Estimated based on projections 
 

 
 

Appendix: Information from sources and methods explained below. 
 

The calculated weighted average cost of capital (WACC) was determined to be 13.35%. This 

represents an estimate of the WACC considering the build-up method employed in 

calculating the cost of equity only, as the Company expects to continue with their historical 

long term view of a debt free capital structure in future. 

 
WACC & Capital Structure 

To calculate a WACC to apply to the projected free cash flows to invested capital, we have 

used the Company’s capital structure advised by management of 100% equity and 0% debt 

for the foreseeable future. 

 
Cost of Debt Capital 

The cost of debt is estimated based on the Company’s current borrowing rate of 

approximately 3.66%. Given that interest is tax-deductible, the cost of debt is calculated 

after-tax, using the estimated income tax rate of 25% as discussed above. As a result, the 

estimated cost of debt is 2.75%. 

Indicated Cost of Equity 13.35% 

Cost of Capital Build-Up Sources 
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Cost of Debt 
 

Financing Rate 3.66% 

Tax Rate 25.00% 

Indicated Cost of Debt 2.75% 

 

Capital Structure 

Weight of Equity 

 

 
100.00% 

Weight of Debt 0.00% 

Indicated Weighted Average Cost of Capital 13.35% 

 
Cost of Equity Capital 

The discount rate or capitalisation rate represents the risk an investor is willing to accept 

for the potential reward an investment in the subject company will return. Different rates 

apply to different types of businesses. It is also known as the return that an investor requires 

from the investment. This risk is not calculated in a vacuum or a sterile environment but 

rather it is calculated based on the factors that can be contrasted against investing in other 

vehicles/assets that are available as of the valuation date. The formula is as follows: 

 
𝐾𝑒 = 𝑅𝑓 + 𝛽 × 𝐼𝑀𝑅𝑃 + 𝑅𝑃𝑠 + 𝐶𝑆𝑃𝑅 

𝐾𝑒 = 𝐶𝑜𝑠𝑡 𝑜𝑓 𝐸𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑡𝑦 𝐶𝑎𝑝𝑖𝑡𝑎𝑙 
 
 

𝑅𝑓 = 𝑅𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑓𝑟𝑒𝑒 𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 

𝐼𝑀𝑅𝑃 = 𝐼𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑖𝑒𝑑 𝑀𝑎𝑟𝑘𝑒𝑡 𝑅𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑃𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑖𝑢𝑚 

𝛽 = 𝐵𝑒𝑡𝑎 

𝑅𝑃𝑠 = 𝑆𝑖𝑧𝑒 𝑟𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑝𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑖𝑢𝑚 

𝐶𝑆𝑃𝑅 = 𝐶𝑜𝑚𝑝𝑎𝑛𝑦 𝑠𝑝𝑒𝑐𝑖𝑓𝑖𝑐 𝑟𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑝𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑖𝑢𝑚 

 
The build-up method layers different risk estimates to build up a discount rate. The 

following sections explain various components used in the build-up method. 

 

Build-Up Method Risk Elements 

 
Risk-Free Rate 

The relevant risk-free rate of return is the return on a risk-free security, typically over a long- 

term period. In practice, long-dated government bonds are an acceptable benchmark for 

the risk-free security. We have chosen the nominal Australia 20-year Spot Treasury Yield as 

a proxy for the risk-free rate. 
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Implied Equity Market Risk Premium 

The IMRP represents the additional return as an excess above the risk-free rate that 

investors expect from an investment in a well-diversified portfolio of assets (such as a 

market index) due to their increased exposure to risk when investing in equity securities. 

We have used the returns of the Australian equity/stock market and risk-free rate as of June 

2020. 

 
Beta8 

The Beta factor is a measure of the risk of an investment or business operation, relative to 

a well-diversified portfolio of assets. The risks captured by beta are those unable to be 

eliminated by an investor through diversification. Such risks are referred to as systematic, 

undiversifiable or uninsurable risk. In short, the Beta is a measure of the relative riskiness 

of an asset in comparison to the market as a whole. 

 
Size Premium 

Empirical evidence shows that the risk reward principle (the greater the risk the greater the 

reward) holds true in the size or capitalisation of the company. The size premium represents 

average annual returns for small capitalisation stocks minus average annual returns for 

large capitalisation stocks. The CRSP size premium data included in the Duff & Phelps 

Valuation Handbook is broken down into average portfolio sizes and a regression equation 

based on different size measures. 

 
Due to the size measure of Financial Partners being below the 25th portfolio average, as 

recommended, we have used the regression equation based on Duff & Phelps Valuation 

Handbook. 

 
Company Specific Risk Premium (“CSRP”) 

The CSRP adjusts the cost of equity for company-specific factors not captured by the 

previous components of the built-up cost of equity. From the Duff & Phelps Size Premium 

Study, it specifically states that companies that fall within certain parameters are not 

included; for this reason, we have stated these parameters in the below table. This is, 

among other factors, a starting point for analysing the additional risk factors specific to the 

 
 

 
 

8 Industry Betas. Salvidio & Partners. Q2 2020. 
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subject company and its potential CSRP, that are not already captured within the built-up 

cost of equity. Based on these exclusion factors we then drill down further, reviewing 

several quantitative and qualitative factors such as reliance on key suppliers, customers, 

legal risks, leverage risk, profitability, etc. to capture this additional risk specific to the 

subject company, again stressing only those that have not been captured or are above 

average within/of the other components of the built-up cost of equity. With these factors, 

we build a company-specific risk profile and find the company-specific risk premium. 

 
Distinction of types of companies and specific metrics that are excluded from the 

Duff & Phelps Size Premium Study. 

 

Companies 

EXCLUDED 

from the 25th 

Portfolio 

6. Financial services companies; 

7. American Depository Receipts (ADRs); 

8. Non-operating holding companies; 

9. Unseasoned companies; 

10. High financial-risk companies. 

 

Points 4. and 5. listed above are of particular relevance within SME business 

valuations and hence we have broken them down further below. 

 
 
 
 

Unseasoned 

Companies 

6. Start-up companies; 

7. Companies lacking 5 years of publicly traded price history; 

8. Companies with sales below $1 million in any of the 

previous five fiscal years; 

9. Companies with a negative 5-year-average EBITDA for the 

previous five fiscal years; 

10. Companies not listed on one of the major U.S. stock 

exchanges (NYSE, NYSE MKT or NASDAQ). 

 
 

High-financial- 

risk 

companies 

6. Companies that Standard & Poor’s has identified in the 

Compustat database as in bankruptcy or in liquidation; 

7. Companies with a “5-year average net income available to 

common equity” less than zero for the previous five years, 

(either in absolute terms or as a percentage of the book 

value of common equity); 
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 8. Companies with “5-year-average operating income” less 

than zero for the previous five years, (either in absolute 

terms or as a percentage of net sales); 

9. Companies with negative book value of equity at any one of 

the company’s previous five fiscal year-ends; 

10. Companies with a debt-to-total capital ratio exceeding 80%, 

(debt is measured in book value terms, and total capital is 

measured as book value of debt plus market value of 

equity). 

 

We have concluded that the Company’s specific risk premium is 0.15% by assessing the 

aforementioned risk factors. 

 
Projection/Forecast Risk Premium 

 
A projection or forecast risk premium is added when the selected valuation method 

incorporates projections or forecasts which are believed to have an above average level of 

risk associated with their execution. In assessing this, we use our professional judgement 

and assess factors such as the historical performance of the business, management’s 

historic ability to create budgets and the relativeness of their execution, and our 

assessment of whether negative or down downside cash flow scenarios have been 

accurately captured in the projections/forecasts which have been provided to us or 

developed in consultation with management. 

 
Following this analysis, in our opinion a Projection/Forecast Risk Premium of 0.5% is 

applicable for the DCF model. 

 
Total Cost of Equity 

 
To develop the cost of equity for the Company, we then add the CSRP and the 

Projection/Forecast Risk Premium to the equity discount rate built up using the Duff & 

Phelps Cost of Capital Navigator. This gives us a total cost of equity discount rate of 12.7% 

+ 0.15% + 0.5% = 13.35%, which has been applied to the DCFs of the Company, as 

described in the section above. 

 
The calculated equity discount rate using the build-up method for the Company is 13.35%. 
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Appendix J: Projections 
 

 
 
 

 
Income 

Projections Projections Projections Projections Projections 

2020 % 2021 % 2022 % 2023 % 2024 % 2025 % 

Financial planning consulting 

Investment advising 

Tax Planning 

Total Income 

$10,685,647 

$2,934,789 

$1,850,782 

$15,471,218 

69.1% 

19.0% 

12.0% 

100.0% 

$11,287,540 

$3,125,846 

$2,897,456 

$17,310,842 

65.2% 

18.1% 

16.7% 

100.0% 

$11,815,800 

$3,984,570 

$2,744,413 

$18,544,783 

63.7% 

21.5% 

14.8% 

100.0% 

$13,082,694 

$4,223,057 

$2,897,456 

$20,203,207 

64.8% 

20.9% 

14.3% 

100.0% 

$15,247,894 

$4,457,984 

$3,124,784 

$22,830,662 

66.8% 

19.5% 

13.7% 

100.0% 

$16,162,768 

$4,257,489 

$3,521,547 

$23,941,804 

67.5% 

17.8% 

14.7% 

100.0% 

% Growth 11.9% 7.1% 8.943% 7.846% 4.867% 

COGS 

Cost of Goods Sold (% of Revenue) 

Other Costs 

Total COGS 

Gross Profit 

$- 

 
$- 

$15,471,218 

0.0% 

 
0.0% 

100.0% 

$- 

 
$- 

$17,310,842 

0.0% 

 
0.0% 

100.0% 

$- 

 
$- 

$18,544,783 

0.0% 

 
0.0% 

100.0% 

$- 

 
$- 

$20,203,207 

0.0% 

 
0.0% 

100.0% 

$- 

 
$- 

$22,830,662 

0.0% 

 
0.0% 

100.0% 

$- 

 
$- 

$23,941,804 

0.0% 

 
0.0% 

100.0% 
 

Total Operating Expenses $11,211,910 72.5% $12,250,640 70.8% $13,095,022 70.6% $14,229,381 70.4% $16,025,677 70.2% $16,786,272 70.1% 
 

Interest Paid 

Interest Received 

$- 

$8,127 

0.0% 

0.4% 

$- 

$12,700 

0.0% $- 

$12,700 

0.0% $- 

$12,700 

0.0% $- 

$12,700 

0.0% $- 

$12,700 

0.0% 

Total Other Income $8,127 0.1% $12,700 0.4% $12,700 0.5% $12,700 0.4% $12,700 0.4% $12,700 0.4% 
 

Non-Operating Expenses 

Plus: Adjustments & Addbacks 

 

$360,763 

 

19.5% 

 

$380,323 

 

13.1% 

 

$388,716 

 

14.2% 

 

$399,997 

 

13.8% 

 

$417,869 

 

13.4% 

 

$425,428 

 

12.1% 
 

Adjusted Pre-Tax Income (EBT) 

Provision (Benefit) for Taxes 

$4,628,198 29.9% $5,453,224 31.5% $5,851,178 31.6% $6,386,524 31.6% $7,235,555 31.7% $7,593,660 31.7% 

Effective Tax Rate 27.50% 26.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 

Net Profit after Tax $3,355,443 21.7% $4,035,386 23.3% $4,388,383 23.7% $4,789,893 23.7% $5,426,666 23.8% $5,695,245 23.8% 
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Appendix K: Glossary 
 
Adjusted Book Value Method: A method within the asset approach whereby all assets 

and liabilities (including off-balance sheet, intangible, and contingent) are adjusted to 

their Fair Market Values. 

 

Adjusted Net Asset Method: Is a business valuation technique that changes the stated 

values of a company's assets and liabilities to reflect their estimated current Fair Market 

Values better. By adjusting asset or liability values up or down, the net effect offers values 

that can be used in going-concern assessments or liquidation scenarios. 

Appraisal: An appraisal is a valuation of property, such as real estate, a business, 

collectible, or an antique, by the estimate of an authorised person. 

Appraisal Approach: The appraisal approach is a procedure for determining an asset's 

value. The appraisal approach values assets based on a number of factors, such as its cost, 

the income it generates or its Fair Market Value as compared to similar assets. 

Appraisal Date: Refers to the date on which the value of an asset is determined. It is also 

known as valuation date. 

Appraisal Method: Within approaches, a specific way to determine value. 
 

Appraisal Procedure: The act, manner, and technique of performing the steps of an 

appraisal method. 

 

Arbitrage Pricing Theory: A multivariate model for estimating the cost of equity capital, 

which incorporates several systematic risk factors. 

 

Asset (Asset – based) approach: A general way of determining a value indication of a 

business, business ownership interest, or security using one or more methods based on the 

value of the assets net of liabilities. 

 

Assets: Is any resource owned by the business such as an item, property, investments. 

 
Accounts receivable: Is the amount owed to a company resulting from the company 

providing goods and/or services on credit. 

Amortisation: Refers to reduction in the cost of intangible assets over its life span. 
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Business: A business is defined as an organisation or enterprising entity engaged in 

commercial, industrial, or professional activities. 

 

Business Enterprise: A commercial, industrial, service, or investment entity (or a 

combination thereof) pursuing an economic activity. 

 

Business valuation: The act or process of determining the value of a business enterprise 

or ownership interest therein. 

 

Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM): A model in which the cost of capital for any stock or 

portfolio of stocks equals a risk-free rate plus a risk premium that is proportionate to the 

systematic risk of the stock or portfolio. 

 

Capex: Capital expenditure is the amount spent to acquire or upgrade productive assets 

(such as buildings, machinery and equipment, vehicles) in order to increase the capacity or 

efficiency of a company. 

Capitalisation: A conversion of a single period of economic benefits into value. 

 
Capitalisation Factor: Any multiple or divisor used to convert anticipated economic 

benefits of a single period into value. 

 

Capitalisation of Earnings Method: A method within the income approach whereby 

economic benefits for a representative single period are converted to value through 

division by a capitalisation rate. 

 

Capitalisation rate: Any divisor (usually expressed as a percentage) used to convert 

anticipated economic benefits of a single period into value. 

Capital structure: The composition of the invested capital of a business enterprise; the 

mix of debt and equity financing. 

Cash flow: Cash that is generated over a period of time by an asset, group of assets, or 

business enterprise. It may be used in a general sense to encompass various levels of 

specifically defined cash flows. When the term is used, it should be supplemented by a 

qualifier (for example, “free”, “discretionary” or “operating”) and a specific definition in 

the given valuation context. 

 

Common Size Statements: Financial statements in which each line is expressed as a 

percentage of the total. On the balance sheet, each line item is shown as a percentage of 



InteleK Corporate Finance 65 Valuation Report 

 

 

total assets, and on the income statement, each item is expressed as a percentage of 

sales. 

 

Control: The power to direct the management and policies of a business enterprise. 

 
Control Premium: An amount or a percentage by which the pro rata value of a controlling 

interest exceeds the pro rata value of a non-controlling interest in a business enterprise to 

reflect the power of control. 

 

Cost Approach: A general way of determining a value indication of an asset such as a 

business, business ownership interest, or security by using the economic principle that a 

buyer will pay no more for an asset than the cost to obtain an asset of equal utility 

(benefit). 

Cost of capital: The expected rate of return that the market requires in order to attract 

funds to a particular investment. 

Company: Refers to the company under valuation in this Report. 
 

Discount for lack of control: An amount or percentage deducted from the pro rata share 

of value of 100% of an equity interest in a business to reflect the absence of some or all of 

the powers of control. 

Discount for lack of marketability: An amount or percentage deducted from the value of 

an ownership interest to reflect the relative absence of liquidity/marketability. 

 

Discount for Lack of Voting Rights: An amount or percentage deducted from the per 

share value of a minority interest voting share to reflect the absence of voting rights. 

 

Discount rate: A rate of return used to convert a future monetary sum into present value. 
 

Discounted cash flow method (DCF): A method within the income approach whereby the 

present value of future expected net cash flows is calculated using a discount rate. 

 

Discounted Future Earnings Method: A method within the income approach whereby the 

present value of future expected economic benefits is calculated using a discount rate. 

 

Depreciation: Refers to the reduction in the cost base of a tangible fixed assets over its 

lifespan. It is calculated using an appropriate accounting method, such as reducing its cost 

base by an amount equal to the proportionate use of the asset in that specific year. 
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EBITDA: Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortisation is a measure of a 

company's overall financial performance and is used as an alternative to simple earnings 

or net income in some circumstances. 

Economic life: The period of time over which an asset may generate economic benefits. 

 
Economic Benefits: Inflows such as revenues, net income, net cash flows, etc. 

 
Economic Life: The period of time over which property may generate economic benefits. 

 
Effective Date: The specific point in time as of which the valuator's conclusion of value 

applies (also referred to as "Valuation Date" or "Appraisal Date"). 

 

Enterprise: A commercial, industrial, service, or investment entity (or a combination 

thereof) pursuing an economic activity. 

 

Enterprise Value: Enterprise Value (EV) is a measure of value attributable to all holders of 

capital in the firm, less any liquid non-operating or surplus assets such as cash, surplus 

inventory, financial investments or non-core real estate. EV is a measure of the firms total 

operating assets. All ‘long term’ providers of capital such as debt holders, equity holders 

(common and preferred) and minority interests all have claims on the firm's mass of 

operating assets. We note that in practice, different valuation practitioners will consider 

some cash as a “normal working” balance and thus include it in EV, as part of working 

capital (only subtracting any “surplus” cash). Whilst others will subtract all cash balances. 

 

Equity: The owner’s interest in an asset after deduction of all liabilities. 

 
Equity Net Cash Flows: Those cash flows available to pay out to equity holders (in the 

form of dividends) after funding operations of the business enterprise, making necessary 

capital investments, and increasing or decreasing debt financing. 

 

Equity risk premium: A rate of return added to a risk-free rate to reflect the additional risk 

of equity instruments over risk free instruments (a component of the cost of equity capital 

or equity discount rate). 

 

Excess Earnings: That amount of anticipated economic benefits that exceeds an 

appropriate rate of return on the value of a selected asset base (often net tangible assets) 

used to generate those anticipated economic benefits. 
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Excess Earnings Method: A specific way of determining a value indication of a business, 

business ownership interest, or security determined as the sum of a) the value of the 

assets derived by capitalising excess earnings, and b) the value of the selected asset base. 

Also frequently used to value intangible assets. 

 

Fair Market Value: The price, expressed in terms of cash equivalents, at which property 

would change hands between a hypothetical willing and able buyer and a hypothetical 

willing and able seller, acting at arm’s length in an open and unrestricted market, when 

neither is under compulsion to buy or sell and when both have reasonable knowledge of 

the relevant facts. 

 

Fairness Opinion: An opinion as to whether or not the consideration in a transaction is fair 

from a financial point of view. 

 

Financial Risk: The degree of uncertainty of realising expected future returns of the 

business resulting from financial leverage. 

 

Forced Liquidation Value: Liquidation value, at which the asset or assets are sold as 

quickly as possible, such as at an auction. 

 

Future Maintainable Earnings (FME): The expected earnings of a company that is an 

assumption of the future maintainable earnings of the subject business. FME is 

represented in a single number and is calculated using a range of factors, not limited to 

historical adjusted financial earnings and expectations of the financial performance of the 

business in future. 

 

Financial risk: The degree of uncertainty of realising expected future returns of the 

business resulting from financial leverage. 

Free cash flow to the firm (FCFF): Represents the amount of available cash flow from 

operations available to the firm’s providers of capital, after all cash expenses and 

necessary capital investments have been made. 

Going concern: An ongoing operating business enterprise. 
 

Goodwill: The estimated value of intangible assets arising as a result of name, reputation, 

customer loyalty, location, products, and similar factors not separately identified. 

 

Goodwill Value: The value attributable to goodwill. 
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Guideline Public Company Method: A method within the market approach whereby 

market multiples are derived from market prices of stocks of companies that are engaged 

in the same or similar lines of business and that are actively traded on a free and open 

market. 

 

Income Approach: A general way of determining a value indication of an asset such as a 

business, business ownership interest, security, or intangible asset using one or more 

methods that convert anticipated economic benefits into a present single amount. 

Intangible Assets: Nonphysical assets such as franchises, trademarks, patents, copyrights, 

goodwill, equities, mineral rights, securities, and contracts (as distinguished from physical 

assets) that grant rights and privileges and have value for the owner. 

 

Internal Rate of Return: A discount rate at which the present value of the future cash 

flows of the investment equals the cost of the investment. 

 

Income stream: The money a company generates on a regular basis. 
 

Industry Risk Premium: The Industry Risk Premium is the additional return an investor 

expects to receive for investing in a specific industry, than the market as a whole. 

 

Intrinsic Value: The value that an investor considers, on the basis of an evaluation or 

available facts, to be the "true" or "real" value that will become the market value when 

other investors reach the same conclusion. When the term applies to options, it is the 

difference between the exercise price or strike price of an option and the market value of 

the underlying security. 

 

Invested Capital: The sum of equity and debt in a business enterprise. Debt is typically a) 

all interest-bearing debt, or b) long-term interest-bearing debt. When the term is used, it 

should be supplemented by a specific definition in the given valuation context. 

 

Invested Capital Net Cash Flows: Those cash flows available to pay out to equity holders 

(in the form of dividends) and debt investors (in the form of principal and interest) after 

funding operations of the business enterprise and making necessary capital investments. 

 

Investment Risk: The degree of uncertainty as to the realisation of expected returns. 

 
Investment Value: The value to a particular investor based on individual investment 

requirements and expectations. 
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Key Person Discount: An amount or percentage deducted from the value of an ownership 

interest to reflect the reduction in value resulting from the actual or potential loss of a key 

person in a business enterprise. 

 

Levered Beta: The beta reflecting a capital structure that includes debt. 

 
Limited Appraisal: The act or process of determining the value of a business, business 

ownership interest, security or intangible asset with limitations in analyses, procedures or 

scope. 

 

Liquidity: The ability to quickly convert property to cash or pay a liability. 

 
Liquidation Value: The net amount that would be realised if the business is terminated 

and the assets are sold piecemeal. Liquidation can be either "orderly" or "forced.” 

 

Liabilities: Are amounts owed to creditors for a past transaction and describes the 

obligation of one party to pay a debt owed to another party. 

 

Majority Control: The degree of control provided by a majority position. 

 
Majority Interest: An ownership interest greater than 50% of the voting interest in a 

business enterprise. 

 

Market Capitalisation of Equity: The share price of a publicly traded stock multiplied by 

the number of shares outstanding. 

 

Market Capitalisation of Invested Capital: The market capitalisation of equity plus the 

market value of the debt component of invested capital. 

 

Market Approach: A general way of determining a value indication of an asset such as a 

business, business ownership interest, security, or intangible asset by using one or more 

methods that compare the subject asset to similar businesses, business ownership 

interests, securities, or intangible assets that have been sold. 

Market multiple: The market value of a company’s equity or invested capital divided by a 

company measure (such as economic benefits, a measure of earnings, sales etc). 
 

Marketability: The ability to quickly convert as asset to cash at minimal cost. 
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Merger and Acquisition Method: A method within the market approach whereby pricing 

multiples are derived from transactions of significant interests in companies engaged in 

the same or similar lines of business. 

 

Mid-Year Discounting: A convention used in the Discounted Future Earnings Method that 

reflects economic benefits being generated at midyear, approximating the effect of 

economic benefits being generated evenly throughout the year. 

 

Minority Discount: A discount for lack of control applicable to a minority interest. 

 
Minority Interest: An ownership interest less than 50 percent of the voting interest in a 

business enterprise. 

 

Multiple: The inverse of the capitalisation rate. 

 
Net Book Value: With respect to a business enterprise, the difference between total 

assets (net of accumulated depreciation, depletion, and amortisation) and total liabilities 

as they appear on the balance sheet (synonymous with Shareholder's Equity). With 

respect to a specific asset, the capitalised cost less accumulated amortisation or 

depreciation as it appears on the books of account of the business enterprise. 

 

Net Cash Flow: Refers to the gain or loss of funds over a period after all debts are paid. 

 
Net Present Value: The value, as of a specified date, of future cash inflows less all cash outflows 

(including the cost of investment) calculated using an appropriate discount rate. 

 

Net Tangible Asset Value: The value of the business enterprise's tangible assets (excluding 

excess assets and non-operating assets) minus the value of its liabilities. 

 

Non-Operating Assets: Assets not necessary to ongoing operations of the business enterprise. 

 
Normalised Earnings: Economic benefits adjusted for nonrecurring, non-economic or other 

unusual items to eliminate anomalies and/or facilitate comparisons. 

 

Normalised Financial Statements: Financial statements adjusted for non-operating assets and 

liabilities and/or for non-recurring, non- economic or other unusual items to eliminate anomalies 

and/or facilitate comparisons. 

 

Orderly Liquidation Value: Liquidation value at which the asset or assets are sold over a 

reasonable period of time to maximise proceeds received. 
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Premise of value: An assumption regarding the most likely set of transactional 

circumstances that may be applicable to the subject valuation, for example, going 

concern, liquidation or orderly disposition. 

 

Present Value: The value, as of a specified date, of future economic benefits and/or 

proceeds from sale, calculated using an appropriate discount rate. 

 

Portfolio Discount: An amount or percentage deducted from the value of a business 

enterprise to reflect the fact that it owns dissimilar operations or assets that do not fit 

well together. 

 

Price/Earnings Multiple: The price of a share of stock divided by its earnings per share. 

 
Rate of Return: An amount of income (loss) and/or change in value realised or anticipated 

on an investment, expressed as a percentage of that investment. 

Report: This document, outlined as either an Appraisal Report, or Valuation Report. 

 
Report Date: The date conclusions are transmitted to the client. 

 
Replacement Cost New: The current cost of a similar new property having the nearest 

equivalent utility to the property being valued. 

 

Reproduction Cost New: The current cost of an identical new property. 

 
Required Rate of Return: The minimum rate of return acceptable by investors before they 

will commit money to an investment at a given level of risk. 

 

Residual Value: The value as of the end of the discrete projection period in a discounted 

future earnings model. 

 

Return on Equity: The amount, expressed as a percentage, earned on a company’s 

common equity for a given period. 

 
Return on Invested Capital: The amount, expressed as a percentage, earned on a 

company’s total capital for a given period. 

 
Risk-Free Rate: The rate of return available in the market on an investment free of default 

risk. 
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Risk Premium: A rate of return added to a risk-free rate to reflect risk. 

 
Rule of Thumb: A mathematical formula developed from the relationship between price 

and certain variables based on experience, observation, hearsay or a combination of 

these; usually industry specific. 

 

Systematic Risk: the risk that is common to all risky securities and cannot be eliminated 

through diversification. The measure of systematic risk in stocks is the beta coefficient. 

 

Special Interest Purchasers: Acquirers who believe they can enjoy post-acquisition 

economies of scale, synergies or strategic advantages by combining the acquired business 

interest with their own. 

 

Standard of Value: The identification of the type of value being used in a specific 

engagement (e.g., Fair Market Value, fair value, investment value). 

 

Sustaining Capital Reinvestment: The periodic capital outlay required to maintain 

operations at existing levels, net of the tax shield available from such outlays. 

 

Seller’s Discretionary Earnings: Is an estimate of the total adjusted financial benefit one 

(1) full time owner operator would derive from the business annually. 
 

Size Premium: Size premium is the additional remuneration due to the higher risk and 

therefore, the higher cost of capital, associated with the smaller size of the company. 

Tangible Assets: Physical assets such as property, plant and equipment etc. 
 

Terminal Value: Is the value of a business or project beyond the forecast period when 

future cash flows can be estimated. 
 

Transaction Method: A method within the market-based approach whereby pricing 

multiples are derived from transactions of significant interests in companies engaged in 

the same or similar lines of business. 

The Company: Refers to the company under valuation in this Report. 
 

Treasury Bonds: Treasury bonds are issued by the U.S. Federal Government. They are 

often used as a proxy for the risk-free rate as they are considered to be the lower risk 

asset available, as they are backed by the U.S. Government. 

Unsystematic Risk: The risk specific to an individual security that can be negated through 

diversification. 
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Unlevered Beta: The beta reflecting a capital structure without debt. 
 

Valuation: The act or process of determining the value of a business, business ownership 

interest, security, or intangible asset. 

Valuation Approach: A general way of determining a value indication of an asset such as a 

business, business ownership interest, security, or intangible asset using one or more 

valuation methods. 

Valuation Method: Within approaches, a specific way to determine an asset’s value. 
 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC): The cost of capital (discount rate) determined 

by the weighted average, at market value, of the cost of all financing sources in the 

business enterprise’s capital structure. 

Weighted Average Method: The mean in which each item being averaged is multiplied by 

a number (weight) based on the item’s relative importance. The result is summed and the 

total is divided by the sum of the weights. 


